
GUWAHAT 

(DESTRUCTION OF RECORD RULES,1990) 

INDEX 

.... 

EP1.A No. 1&iJ5?t 9 
1. Orders Sheet ........... ..................... Pg..( ........ ........... 

2, Judgment/Order dtdZt.1 	........Pg..l...................tO.5......... 

Judgment & Order dtd...................Received from I-IC/Supreme Court 

O.A ...................... 	 Pg..;t... ............. 

................................ Pg ..!...................to.9..............  
................................. .... Pg ......... ............... to.................. 

w.s iLVV...PgJ-...................to.?.............. 

tdu -  
8. 	JQ1 	er...  ...... ........ ................. 

9 	 4 
Any other Papers ................... ...............Pg ....................... to................. 

Memo of Appearance ............. .\......................... . ................................ . .. 

Ad4fional Affidavit ..... 	........................................................... 

Written Arguments ...................................... ......................................... 

Amendement Reply. by Respoxdents .................. ................................... 

Amendment Reply filed by the Applicant ............... ........................... ..... 

Count r Reply...................................................................................... 

( 	

P 	( 	/ 

( 

SECTION OFFICER Judl. 

/ 



Mr.S.Sarma, learned counsel fo 

the applicant, submits that simila 
issue has been raised in 0.A. No.215 o 
2005, which has already been fixed fo 
hearIng before the next Division Bnch 

1Mr. M. U. Ahmed, learned A&I'I. C.G.S.0 

I represented the respondents. 
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Notes OL the RgiStrY 	Dote 	 JCi of th 	T1 uno]- 

Present: The. Honble Shri K. V. Sachidanandan 
• 	 Vice-Chairman. 

U) torn 
F. f 	o- 	 The grievance of the applicant is 

(I P ftJ Vj: 	 that vide Annexure-1 order he was 
.......... •.22•it} 	 I promoted and posted as Director General 

Dated L- 	 I 
of 	Police, 	Vigilance 	and 	Anti- 

I Corruption, 	Assam but subsequently 

Dy. Registrar 	 I demoted from the said post and vide 
I notification dated 14.3.2005 one of hts- 

64 	I juniors W. R. Marbaniang has already- 

çQCXA,
been  promoted superceding nim, who i= 

s 	r ffi't5 	 now holding the post of DGP, Meghalaya. 

Hence, 	this 	0. A. 	praying 	for 

cvk 	 retrospective promotion of the applicanl 

7 tU 	 w.e.f. 2.4.2004 with all consequential 

/ 	 I 	1 service benefits. 
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Contd. 

21.6.2006 
	

Considering the issue involved in 

this case the O.A. is admitted. Issue 

notice to all the respondents including 

the private respondant. Applicant will 

take steps f orf respondent Nos. 5 to B. 

Six weeks time is :grant to. the 

respondents to file reply statjment. 

Post on 7,8.2006. 

Vice-Chairman 
,11 

07 .08.2006. 	Learned counsel for the respond.. 
ents subritteã that they t'uld lid to 
have time to file reply statent. Let 
it be done. 

- Post on 08.09,2006. 	i 
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Respondents No.3 & S have filed 
the Written statent. Registry Is 

directed.t3 to keep it on rec•rd. 
/ However, rejoinder may be filed by the 

- 	 applicant. Post the matter 4n  
(T 

•j_ 	 Vice-Chairman 

Rz r 

ej 

- 

ii. t.e7, 

Vice'-Chairrnn 
bb 

C.unsel f•r the ReSpendOnts is 
directed to to furnish the copy 
of the Annexures to the Written 3tate 
Inent. Cflse1 for the applicant wants 
to file rejeind. Let. it be done. 
Post the matter on  ]L*,, 

'L 
im 	 ViCCjxnian 

! 4C 
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JVb i,/g 	r O1M 
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21 .11 .2 006 	Respondents 1, 2 & 7 have flle 
rep]. y Statements • State of AS sam an 
Meghalaya are at lftert to file repi 
statements. 

post the matter on 11.12.2006. 
-. . 
	 In the meantime applicant may file 

rejoinder, 

im 

- 
RxndA 
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5.2.2007 Mr.M.U.Ahxned, learned AddL ' 

C.G.S.C. submits that Respondent 

No. 1 is separately filing rer-
statement. Let it brought on record 
it is otherwise in order. State of AssaifF 

has already filed their reply statement. 
Post on 22.02.2007. In the 

meantiin; the other Respondents shI 

file its reply stateinen. 
P 
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2 - 	 22.02.2007 	Some,, of the Re pondênts have 

flied reply statement Others w&nted 

cj 	Lt 	
time to file their reply saternent rhjj 

1 	 , 	weeks time isgranted to file th ' 
,I'9' 	)tiLf.vw4 
• 	 : 	 Post on 19.03 2007. In: the 

- ' 	?Q 	 T I 	
0 meantIme Applicant is at liberty to file 

rejoinder. 

Vice-Chairman 

/bb/  
19.3.07 	Respondent No.4 has submittd 

• 	 that he is going to tie writtan   In e* Statement0 Let it be d 	Counsel 
tor the applicant will tile rejoinder 

- 	 Let the case be-listed on 5.407. 

- 	 / 	 I • 	 Member •ice -'Chairmari 

L im 
:vc  a*4 ,*2007 '- 	post oñ'4.5.2OO7 By that time 

..parties are directed t complete plead-T 
ings, if any. 

• 	 '. 	 - 	 vice-.chairman 

~ &hk  • 	bb. 	 L 

4.5.070 	);ounel tor the ap licant tanted to 

file rej nderc±eplYi0t.the Sate.of 

Meghalaya. Let it be do e. Counse to 

	

4 0L 	 the other Respondents wal 'ItedLiJne to 

	

tlD 	'•"' 	 get in'truc ons. post the ratter on 

- 	
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31.5.07. 	At the rquest. of leerned poun.sel for 

•  the eppileent further two weeks time is 

granted to ifie rejoinder. Post the matter 

on 15.6.07. 

• 	 Vice-Chairman 

A 

im 

156.07 	Counsel for the applicant wanted 
time to file written statement. P•t 
thp mattr an 16.7.07. 

Vice-Chairman 

m 

1 7.7.2007 
	

Post the case on 16.8.2007 for 

completion of pleadings. 

Vice-Chairman 

t#o 	 R-VC 

LLP-c 61  Wxj_ pt1i-(k, 

/bb/. 

31.7.2007 	Let the case be posted before the 
- 

next Division Bench for hearing. In the 

meantime Respondents are directed to 

take instruction on the rejoinder filed by the 
1  Applicant. By that time Applicant is also at 

liberty to file rejoinder to the reply 

statement filed by the Respondent No.4. 

Vice-Chairman 
/bb/ 



I-. 	 O.A. 153/2006 	 \1 
11.01.2008 	Call this matter ci 072.2008 for hearing 

akng with O.A23/2007. 

Learned counsels appearing for the 

• parties to be informed 	accordingly. 

• 	 Dr.Y.K.Phukafl, 	Mr.R.Goswami 	and 

• 	 Mr.M.U.Ahmed, Advocates are informed In 

CoUrt about the next date of -hearing of this 

cP- JI/O.i/Oi. 	 case. 

ii 	 •• 	Send copies of this order to the Applicant 

LQ cL. 7 'I 	e&)2 	 in the address gin in ,-te O.A. and to 
j-/ 	 Mr.S.Sarma and.Dê, Adcates for the .' 

Applicant. 

It o Ov  

ivam) 	 (M.R.Mohaflty) 
Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman ; 

/bb/ 

05.02.2008 	
canuiim.atteronh.32O°S 

( sZhiram) M. F. Mo antv) 

Member(A) 	Vice-Cb'' 

Liii 

11.03.2008 	Call 	/ 

k& 	e, 

r QL 1) 
(M.R. Mohanaty) 
Vice-Chainnan 

hil 

- 

fl 



0.A.153 of 06 

01.04.2008 	On the prayer of Mr.H.K.Das,Lon 
behalf of Mr. S. Sarma, learned counsel 

appearing for the 	
'ALI 
 case is 

adjourned to 06.05.2008. 

Call this matter on 6 111  May 2008. 

rlUi~ushiram) 
Member(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

• 	hn 

OSrtOS' . O 

	

06.05.2008 	Call this matter on 21.05.2008. 

(/u s7l I r 	R. 0 an 
Member (A)' 	Vice-Chairman 

	

-

. 21.052008 	Cal) this matter on 11.06.2008. 

hushiram) 	 oan) 
Member (A) 	Vice-Chairman 

nkm. 

11.06.2008 	None appears for the Applicant nor the 
Applicant is present However, 
Mr. MU .Ahmed, learned AddL Standing 
Counsel representing the interest of 
Government of India Dr. Y. K Phukan, 
learned Sr. Advocate (assisted by Mrs. M. I)as) 
representing the interest of State of Assam 
Mr. R. (ioswami, representing the interest of "p  
Government of Meghaiya are present 

C! 
it is informed by Mrs. M. Das that the 

Applicant has alread3nn6t6d to the rank 
of Director General of Police. 	 49 

O 
v\) 	 . 	 . 	

* 	'1 o q 	. 	 I his case, in the a resaid premises, is 
cO.. 

	

	 dismissed for default of the Applicant/non 
prosecution. 

Send copies of this order to the 
Applicant and to all the Respondents in the 
address given in O.A. 

/ 
(Khushirani 	f (M.R.Mohanty)l 



	

30072008 	On the rayer of 	as1  learned 

	

•. 	 .. 	 Counsel.reprse:nUng the learn .d! Advocate 
- 	 -- -- 

; 	ifthe Appliaflt, this mattei I adjourned 

• n,qto.betaken 	on 22.08.2008 

ilia(Khushiram) 	. .; 

Member(A) 	... Vice=Ghairman 
MA 

bb nkm  
. 

22.08.08 Mr M. Bhuyan, A vocate entered 
• 	

. appearanc on behalf of the pplicant by filing 

97 ;' 	 a fresh V
1
ka1atiiama. It is s led that he has 

, r) 	entered a pearance in this a.se with consent 
•—y 	1/1QJ_S qy O (V 	 . 

,:• 	

of the previous counsel. Mr M.U.Ahmed, 

learned Aiddl. Standing co sel for . Union of 

	

• .• 	 India an Mrs M. Das, iearnd coun 

represen4Lting State of Ass are pitsent 

the p1e of Mr M. Bbuyan (made in preseZc 

of the coinse1 appearing fo the Responden) 

hearing of this case s cis adjourned to\ 

	

- c?4-'4 	• 	 04.09. 20b8. 	 • 

,. 

'Iiiuslurain) 	(M R Mcinty) 
rm  

	

•., 	 embeA) 	 Vice-Chaian 

IV 

.ii 	 •.. 

1- 

V 	 .1" 

	

0409 2008 	Mrs M. Lias, learned co sel appearing 

for the State of Assam seeks an adjournment 

;.r'ij,.!/. ; •L • 	 hearing O 1 thS case. Mr.M.0 Ahmed., teamed 

/ 	 Addl'StanJing Counsel appearing for the 

.tUrnofl of India is' on accomimodation. 

h 	 . • Hever, .Mr.M.Bhuyan, learned counsel 

•..•..•• 	
'. 	 •• 	 • 	 appearinfortheApplicantipreseit. 

- 	 • 	 in ithe aforesaid prerrises, hearing of 

• 	 •. 	 .: 
. this case is adjonmed to be ten up on 

30.0..208. 

(K~1M1rm) 	 (M. R. Mohanty) 
M'emher('k) 



30. 10.08 	Ms. A. Verma., Advocates, appearing on 

behalf of Mr.M.Bhuvan, learned counsel for 

the Applicant seeks an adjournment of the 

hearing of this case. Mr. M.U.Ahmed, learned 

Addl.Standing Counsel appearing for the 

Union of India is absent. However, the 

counsels for the St:ate of Assam and State of 

Meghalava are present and they have no 

objection. for hearing of this case. 

Call this matter on 4th November 2008. 

(S.N.Shukia) 	 M40a ) 
Im 	Member(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

04.11.2008. 	None appears for either of the 
parH es. 

rikm 

Call this matter on 11.12.2008 for 
hearinj. 

(SN. Shuida) 	(M.R. .Mohnty 
Member (A) 	Vice-Chairman 

k& 243A. 

11.12.2008 • None appears for the Applicant 
Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned. AddL Standizg 
counsel for the Union of India is on 
accommodation. None appears for thC . State 
of.  Meghaiaya However, Mrs, M.: Pas, karied 
Govt. Advocate for the State of .Aa' 
present. 

This, being a DMsionai Bench matter 
and the L)ivision Bench not being available 	N 

today, call this matter on 20.01.20 

(S.N.Shukla) 	N 

Membex(A) 

/bbf 
r C)tI 	 p 

C- 
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05.10.2009 	Ccli this Division Bench molter on 

30.10.2009 for hearing. 

(M.R.Mohcinty) 

ibb/ 	
Vice-Chcirn,cn 

Ci 	i S 

k c4A 

•; 	.ih, 	' s 
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f9t11V 

ik 	( 

	

30 . 10.2009 	Mr B.Choudhury, learned proxy 
counsel states that Mr M.Bhuyan, 

• 	learned counsel for the applicant has 
got some personal difficulty and prays 

• 	for adjournment. 

list on9.1 12009. 

	

/ 
	A(Madan Kr. Chaturvedi) 	(Mukesh Kr. Gup

Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

/pg/ 

	

11.2009 	-Due to general strike caLL by ,  ULFA, nøn& 
appears t)1 

Adjourned to 16.11.2009 

	

Mada t1mar Chaturvedi) 	(Mukesh Kumar Gupta)i 

	

Member A) 	 Member (.1) . 
nkrn 

16.1 1.2009 	Hcrird he+k e.4,. ;.. rui. ror rUflfl9 

argument list on 24.11 .2009. 

/pb/ 

	(Madan Ku1ar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

I 
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U 	•'. 

13.02.2009 	Call this matter 
-' 	 hêthing. 

'r' 	P 

-- 

:' 1111' •rici.Lr4 
pg 

03.04.2009 for 

- 

(M.R.Mo1anty) 
Vice- Chairman 

	

t 	* 

	

5•'Th 	L,tflpt/ 

03.04.2009 	Call this matte' 

hearing. 

n 26.05.2009 for 

(M. R .Mohanty) 
Vice-Chairman 

pg 

26.05.2009 	On the pr 

for both the parties 

17.06,2009 for be 

(aya1) 
Mernber(A) 

pg 
17.06.2009 
	

CaH this matter on i 
!1i-  

/bbf 

'er of the counsel 

311 this matter on 

(M.R.Mohanty) 
Vice- Chainnan 

.08.2009 for hearing. 

(M.R.Mohanty) 
ViceChairman 

11.08.2009 On the prayer of learned counsel 

for the Applicant cail this matter on 

05.10.2009 for hearing. 

(M.K.çkaturvedi) 	(M.R.tanty) 
Mámber (A) 	 \'ice-Chairman 

/bb/ 



O.Aj53of2006 

24.11.2009 	Mr.M.Bhuyan, learned counsel for 

Applicant seeks further time to produce 

judgment which clinches the issue raised in 

the present O.A. 
t9— QL 	2 

	

J 1ccr t)t.. 	 List on 02.12.2009. 

	

/c !2JO_9 	S 	 (Madan KumgY'Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

/00/ 

02.12.2009 	Judgment pronounced in open 

CourL Kept in separate sheets. Application 
is disposed ofNo costs. 

Mener1i" 
	(Mukesh 	Gupta) 

/Lm/ 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

O.A.No. 153 of 2006 

Date of Decision: 02.12.2009 
Mr.R.N.Mathur 

Applicant/s 

Mr. M.Bhuyan 
Advocates forthe 

Applicant/s 
- Versus- 

U.O1. & Ors. 
Respondent/s 

Mr. M. U. Ahmed, Addi. C.G.S,C. 
Mrs. M. Dos, G.A., Assam. 

..............................................Advocateforthe 
Respondents 

CORAM: 

HONBLE MR.MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER(J) 
HON'BLE MR.MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A) 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed 

to see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 

of the Judgment? 

ps/No 

ps/No 

Judgment delivered by 	 MEMBER(J) 



CENTRAL ADMINKISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 153 of 2006 
Date of Order: This the 2nd Day of December 2009. 

HON'BLE MR.MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, )UDIC1AL MEMBER 
HON'BLE MR.MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Sri Ravindra Nath Mathur, IPS 
Director General of Civil Defence 
and Commandant General of Home Guards, Assam, 
Beitola, Guwahati-28.. 	.... Applicant 

By Advocate Mr.M.Bhuyan 

-Versus- 

Union of India, 
Represented by the Secretary to the 
Govt of India, 
Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi. 

Union of India, 
Ministry of Personnel and Training, 
North Block, New Delhi 

The State of Assam 
Represented by the Chief Secretary, 
Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Ghy-6 

State of Meghalaya, 
Represented by the Chief Secretary, 
Govt.. of Meghalaya, Shillong, Meghalaya. 

S. The )oint Cadre Authority, 
C/O Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam, 
Dispur, Guwahati * 6. 

The Commissioner and Secretary 
to the Govt. of Assam, 

Home and Political Deptt. 
Dispur, Ghy-6 

The Accountant General, Assam 
Máidangaón,Beltola, Ghy-22. 

W.R.Marban1ang DGP, Meghaiaya, 
Shillong 	 Respondents. 

By Advocate: Mr.M.U.Ahmed, Addl.C.G.S.C. 
Mrs. M. Das, G. A. Assam.. 

I 
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ORDER (ORAL) 

MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBERCI): 

Shri Ravindra Nath Mathur, IPS, 1973 batch, in 

this application, challenges Notifications dated 04.10.2005 

& 05.01.2006, seeks declaration to treat him as DGP with 

effect from 02.04.2004 with all consequential benefits. He 

also prays for a direction to release his arrear of pay & 

allowances in the rank of DGP w.e.f. 02.04.2004 to 

06.01.2006 along with interest @ 21% per annum. 

2. 	Admitted facts are that, vide order dated 

02.04.2004 he had been "promoted" to the rank of Director 

General and Inspector General of Police in the pay scale of 

Rs.24050-650-26,000/- and posted as Director General of 

Police, Vigilance & Anti-Corruption, Assam with effect from 

the date of taking over charge. Said promotion had •been 

objected to by the Office of the Accountant General (A & E) 

Assam on 29U  April 2004 stating that: "there is no vacant 

post" and therefore he was not entitled to said promotion. 

However, he continued to occupy said promotional post as 

the State Government of Assam had taken up the matter with 

Central Government to create an ex-cadre post to adjust 

him. In the meantime, Shri W.R.Marbaniang (Respondent 

No.8), junior to him, had also been promoted as DGP, 

Meghalaya on 14.03.2005 (Annexure-6). Ultimately, the 

Central Government regretted to concur with the proposal of 

the State Government of Meghalaya to create ex-cadre post 

to adjust Applicant as well as Respondent No. 6. Rather, 
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the Central Government directed to revert the Officer 

promoted in Meghalaya cadre. Grievance of the Applicant is 

that as he had been nromoted vide order dated 02.04.2004 

and continue to occupy said promotional post up to 

04.10.2005, when he was reverted to the rank of ADGP, 

therefore he was entitled to pay and allowances attached to 

the post of Director General of Police, i.e. the pay scale 

of Rs.24,050-650-26,000/-. Learned counsel 	for the 

applicant placed 	reliance on Hon'ble Supreme Court 

judgment as reported vide (1998)4 5CC 291, Selvaraj vs. Lt. 

Governor of Island, Portblair, wherein it was held as 

follows: - 

"It 	is 	also 	not 	in 	dispute that 	the 

salary 	attached 	to 	the post 	of 

Secretary (Scouts) was in the pay scale 

of 	1640-2900. 	Consequently, on 	the 

principle 	of 	q.uas'mm_meruit 	the 

respondents 	authorities 	should 	have 

paid the appellant as per the etnol u,pji 
available 	in 	the 	aforesaid 	higher 	pay 

scale 	during 	the 	time 	he actually 

worked on 	the 	said 	post of Secretary 

(Scouts) 	though 	in 	an 	officiating 
capacity and not as a regular promotee. 

This 	limited 	relief 	is 	required 	to 	be 

given 	to 	the 	appellant 	only on 	this 
ground." 

(emphasized suppi led) 

3. 	The Respondents 	have filed their reply 	and 

contested the claim stating that there were two posts, one 

cadre post and the other ex-cadre post and both posts were 

occupied by Sri P.V.Sumant and Shri B.N.Dutta respectively 

on the date Applicant was promoted as Director General of 

Police. Thus in absence of a vacant post, the Respondents 

could not sanctioned the scale of pay attached to said 
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post. Government of India vide letter dated 18.08.2004 had 

requested the Govt. of Assam to recind the (Applicant's) 

posting immediately. 

4. 	We have heard learned counsel for both the 

parties, perused the pleadings and judgment cited above. At 

the out set we may note that Hon'ble Supreme Court in 

Selvaraj Vs. It. Governor of Island, Portblair & others 

(Supra) did not approve the order passed by this Tribunal 

rejecting his claim for salary attached to the post of 

Secretary (Scouts). Accordingly, directions were issued to 

the Respondents to grant pay of the post, based on the 

principle of quantum meruit. The respondents were 

specifically directed to grant him the pay scale during the 

time he actually worked though on officiating capacity and 

not as a regular promotee. In the facts of the present case 

we may note that the Applicant was "promoted" and had not 

discharged his duties in "officiating" capacity, as noted 

in the reply filed by the Respondents. Following dictum 

laid in case of Selvaraj Vs. It. Governor of Island, 

Porthlair the present O.A. is allowed to that extent. 

Respondents are called upon to grant pay scale of Ks. 

24,050-650-26000/-during the period he worked as DGP i.e. 

with effect from 2.4.2004 to 4.10.2005. It is made clear 

that the payment made during the aforesaid period will not 

be construed as "promotion" to the post of Director General 

of Police. Said exercise shall carried out within a month 

from the date of receipt of the copy of this order. 



21 	
5 

S. 	Accordingly, application is disposed of. There 

will be no order as to costs. 

(MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI) 
	

(MUKSH KUMA GUPTA) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMB ER 
	

JUDICIAL MEMBER 

LM 
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BEFORE THE CENTRcL (DM I N I STRT I VE YR I }3LNL 
6LiWHPT I BENCH 

O 	No 	of 2006. 

R N N a thur 
:)p 1 icant 

Lin ion of mdi a&: crs 
Re::tonderts. 

SYI\lOF3 IS 

The 	appi ic:ant 	in 	the 	instant OA 	is 	acjqreved by 

the action of the respondents in not 	treatinq him to be the 

holder 	of 	the 	rank -of DSP w e f 	1, 42004 alonQ 	with the 

art :1. on 	on 	the 	part of the respondents in not re 1 easinc his 

due 	saiary:tn 	the said rank wef, 	I 42004 to 6106 The 

representations 	made to the concern 	authori ty 	fai led to 

yield 	any 	result 	in positive 	except 	assuranres 	Havinq 

i 1 ed 	to Qet 	the cjr 	evances red ressed 	tn e app 1 i cant as 	a 

last 	resort 	has 	cc:me under the protective 	hands 	of the 

Hon 'hie Tribunal, 
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BEFORE THE ClNTRAL ADMINISTRAI.IVE TR1EUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH. 

(An application under section 19 of the Central 
Administrative Tribunal Act.1985) 

0 A No 	of 230 

BETWEEN 

Sri Ravindra Nath Mathur, IPS 
Director General Of Civil Defence 
and Commandant General of Home GuardsAssam 
Beltola,Guwahati--28. 

App 1 icant. 

VERSi.JS 

Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary to the E;ovt,of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs 	New Delhi. 

Union of India 
Ministry of Personnel Public Grievances and Pension 
Department of Personnel and Training North Block 
New Delhi.  

The State of Assam, 
Represented by the Chief Secretar'yGovt.of Assam, 
DispurGhy -- . 

State of Meghalaya, 
Represented by the Chief Secretary,Govt.ot Mecihalaya 
Shillong,Meghalaya 

The Joint Cadre Authority, 
C/O Chief Secretary,L3ovt. of Assam, 
Dispur, 8hy--6 

. The Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt. of Asam 
Home and political Deptt. 
Dispur Shy-6 

.7. The Accountant General,Assam 
Maidanqaon, Beitola, Shy - 22. 

B. W.R Marbaniancj, 	: 	 • 	- 
DGP,Megha]aya,ShillOflg 

............ Respondents.  
.  
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F(iRTICUL(RS OF THE APPL ICATION 

1 PARTICULRS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THIS r.PPL ICATION 
Is w;1x 

This appl icat:ion is di rected against the inactic:rr 

on the part of t h e respondents in n o t promot inçj the 

app 1 ic::ant to the rank of Di. rector General of Pal ic:e app lying 

the princlpl(...? of Next Below Ru1e and invoking t h e 

provision of Inc:ii an Pal ice Service (Pay) Rul es 1954 with 

retrc)specti ye effect J. e t h e d a t e on which his i mmed.i:at.e 

jun icr in Negha]. aye wing of the Assam Mechal aye Joint cadre 

has been so promoted. This application is also directed 

eqa Inst the a c t Ion on the part of respbndents iii n o t 

releasing the pa'>' of the applicant in the rank of Di.rector 

Seneral of Po:I, ice w e f Cj_~~ 
. t. IMI'rArIcJl'j 

The 	appi ic:ant 	dccl ares 	t h a t 	the 	instant 

application has been filed within iimiteion period 

p r e s c_,-  ri b e d under sect ion 21 of the Centre 1 Admi ni strati ye 

Tribunal Act. V985 .  

3 	J''JRISD):CTIC:)r 

The applicant further,  dccl ares that t h e subject 

matter of the case is within the jurisdiction of the 

dmin:istrat:. ye Tribunal 

4 Ff;CTS OF THE CASE 

I 	2 

I 
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( 	 ) 

That the applicant is a citizen of India and as 

such he is entitled to all the richts.,protections and' 

privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of India 

and laws framed thereunder. 

	

4.2. 	That the applicant belongs to the 1973 batch of 

direct recruit I.P.S, having his year of allotment as 1973. 

He was assigned the posting under Assam wing of the Assam-

Meghalaya Joint Cadre. The applicant by dint of his sincere 

and dedicated service riding on the ladder of promotion, got 

the above Super Time Scale Grade and at present he is 

holding the post of Director General of Civil Defence, and 

Commandant General, Home Guards, Assam. 

	

4.3. 	That the Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 

Home Deptt issued a notification dtd.2/4/04 promoting the 

applicant from the post of Addi. Director of Police (CID) 

Assam, to the rank of Director General and inspector Genera]. 

• 	of Police. Pursuant to the said noti fication he was given 

• 	the posting as Director General of Police, Vigil a.nce and 

Anti -- Corruption, Assam. 

A copy of the notification 	dtd 

2.4.04 	is annexed herewith 	and 

marked as Annexure—i. 

) 

4.4. 	That 	the applicant pursuant' 	to 	the aforesaid 

notification 	dtd 	2/4/04 took over 	the 	charge of 	DSP, 

Vigilance and Anti - Corruption and he applied 	for issuance 

of 	pay 	si'ip 	as per the requirement before 	the 	Accountant 

General 	( 	 AG 	) of Assam. The Accountant 	General however 
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• 	) 

e 

acting beyond his jurisdiction refused to issue the Pay slip 

to the applicant without assicjnincj any reason The 

Accountant General to that effect issued a communication 

dtd 29/4/04 to the Secretary to the Sovt of Assam, Home 

De.ptt. indicating the fact that the promotion of the 

app]. Ic ant was made witho..it there being any vacant post and 

in the said communication the Accountant General made a 

request to the Secretary Home to issue necessary 

notification creating an ex-cadre post 

A cops' of the said communication 

dated 294.04 is annexed herewith 

And marked as Annexure-2, 

45. 	That.: the applicant begs to state that the AG,Assam 

tat:: mci 	into consaderation the Annexure-i 	notification 

dtth2/4/04 ought to have issued the pay-slip to the 

applicant but instead of issuing such pay slip he kept on 

writing to the Govt of Assam for creation of an ex-cadre 

post In - this con.nection A13,Assarn again wrote to the 

Secretary, Govt of Assam, Home Deptt. vide his 

communication c!td 9/6/04 for creation of an ex--cadre post 

in the rank of DGP, Assain 

A copy of the communication dtd 

9/6/04 is annexed herewith and. 

marked as Annexure-3. 

46 	That in respect to the aforesaid 	Annexure-2 

communications dtd29/4/04, 'the t3ovt of Assam, Home Deptt 

issued a Communication to the AG dtd 7/6/04 and conveyed 

the sanction of the Govtof Assam towards retention of the 

ex-cadre post in the rank of DGPThe said communication is 

4 



also iridicati ye of the 'fact that the ex"cadre Iost in 

question was created vide notification dtd. 30/12/02 and its 

retention was confirmed for another one year w ef 1/3/04 to 

28/2/05. It is pertinent to mention here that in the said 

order the concerned authority also mentioned regarding the 

fund as well as the concurrence of Finance Department 

A copy of the said communication 

dated 7.6.04 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure 4 

4.7 	That the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. 

Assatn Home (A) Deptt, issued a communication dated 147.04 

to the (3ovt of India, indicating the fact of need of 

continuance of the service of the applicant as DGP. In the 

said communication the authority concerned while ind:icating 

the fact that the applicant being the senior most in the 

rank of Addi Director General of Police also placed the 

request to continue the service of the app], icant as DSP 

Vigilance and Anti Corruption. However, there was no 

communcatitjn from the concerned authority in this reqard. 

A copy of the said communication 

dated 14.7.04 is annexed herewith 

and marked as ANNEXLJRE - 5 

4.8. 	That it was during the midst of such eventuality, 

the Govt of I1eqhalaya,.- a wing of the Assam Mehalaya Joint 

Cadre, issued an order of promotion to Sri W R NaPhaniang, 

Respondent No 8) a direct •recrui t of 1975 hatch, jt..nior to 

the appliant, from the post of ADG ( L & 0 ) Ileqhalaya to 

the post of DSP, Meghaiaya, vide notificatic)r1 dated 14.3.05, 

ignoring the claim of the presenS applicant. 
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A copy of the notifLcatjon dated 

14.305 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNExuRE6. 

That 	the 	applicant 	begs 	to state 	that 	the 

respondents in the year 2006 published the Civil 	List of 	IPS 

officers of 2006 indicating the seniority and other 	service 

particulars 	of the said 	IFS officers, 	It is 	apparent 	from 

the 	said Civil. 	List 	that 	the 	applicant 	is one of the 	senior 

most 	off icers in the Assam Nleghalaya joint cadre of 	IPS 	at 

serial 	No 5 . of the Civil 	List 9 	showing his year of aflotment 

as 1973: So far as respective seiiority of the 	applicant 	vis 

a vis the Respondent noS is concerned' 9 	it is crystal 	clear 

that 	the applicant who 	i.at serial No5 	in 	the said 	Civil 

List 	is 	far more'senior than the 	said Respondent 	NoS 9  

whose name 	appeared 	at serial No13 9 	of the said Civil 	List, 

It 	is pertinent .to mention here that 	after retirement of Sri 

PV Sumant and HK Deka 9 	the 	applicant is the senior most in 

the 	cadre, 	due for promotion to the rank of DSP of a 	State 

as 	all 	the officers above him have so far been promoted 	as 

DSPs and they are holding various posts in the State as well 

as Govt5 	of 	India. 

An e x t r a c t of t h e 'C: I v 11 1. i st of I PS 

2006 is annexed herwith and marked 

as Annexure-7, 

4s 10. 	That 	the 	applicant 

representation dtd529/3/200 ' to the 

prayer for issuance of pay slip in the 

out the fact of promotion of the re,spoi 

0  WNI 

preferred 	another , 

AS reiterating his 

rank of DGP,pointing 

dent ncS who belongs 



N,  

to the Menhal aya winq of 	nMhai aya joint cadre 	but 

same rerna:tns unattended as on date, 

A copy of the sa id representet: ion 

* 	dtd 	29/3/2005 is annexed herewith 

and marked as Annexure -•S, 

4. 11 	That the applicant was surprised to receive a 

communication dated 40 1005 issued by the Govt of 

Assam 5 Hame Deptt regarding creation of an Ex--cadre post of 

Di rctor Vip ii ance and Ant i-Corrupt ion in the rank of 

ADOP 5 wi th effect, from 2/4/2004 to 28/2/2305 with a further 

incli.cat i o n c:)f retention of said post upto 28/2/2006. This 

commi.tnication is indicative of the fact that the Govt of 

(-ssam has accorded its E:> post facto approval: w i t h effec:t 

from 2/4/2004 to 23/2/2005 5 v :1. rtua.l y demoting the app]. icant 

from the rank of DSP to ADSP with retrospecti, ye effect. 

A copy of the said commun I cat ion dtd 

4/10/2005 is annexed her'ewi th and 

marked as Anne xure-9 

4.12. 	That t h e app]. icant begs to tate that the 

Govt of Assam vi de communication dtci 7/6./2004 conveyed I ts 

sanction of retention of the Ex--cadre post of DSP (viqi 1. ance 

and anti-corruption) woe, f 1/3/2004 to 28/2/2005 inrJ I cat ing 

the budqetary pr'ov isi ons as wel I the concurrence of the 

Finance Deptt towards such retent ton and as such the 

subsequent: c:ommunic: at ion dtd 04.110/2005 is se 1 f contradictory 

and s a m e dep i L ...s total non application of mind by the 

respondents. Apart 'from that the impugned communication dtd 

4/10/2005 does not indicate anything regard incj the earl icr 

communication 	*06/00 	
I ssue,d in 'h is regard nor it has 

0 
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been said to be issued in supersession of the earl ier 

communc:atian Under any circumstances the impugned 

communication dtd 4/10/2005 cannot take away the benefit as 

well as the right-  of consequential service with 

retrospective effect Under the service jurisprudence such 

action of retrospective reversion and/or iemoti.on has been 

held to he illegal and impermissible. Admittedly ,  the 

applicant shouldered the responsibil:i.ty of the post of DSP 

and as such he could not have been denied his legi timate 

claim of sai,ary0 

4.13. 	That the applicant immediately on receipt of the 

impugned communication dtd 4/10/2005 preferred a 

representation dtd /10/2005 ventil ating his grievances. Th, 

applicant in his represeni,ation highlighted the fact of 

promt ion of the respondent no0 B to the rank of DP w0e f 

14/3/2005 and as such he prayed for the service benefit of 

the post of DSP applying the next below rule0 

A copy of the said representation 

dtd6/10/2005 is annexed herewith 

and marked as Annexure-10 

414 	That the action on the part of the respondents in 

not treating the applicant as DSP we,f 2/4/2004., that is 

from the date on which he was so promotd and for which the 

sanction was conveyed for retention of the ex--cadre. post of 

DSP., vide notification c1td07/6/2004 can not have the 

sanction of iaw. Apart from that having regard to the 

prov ision contajned in the IPS Pay Ru? s, 1954 the app? icant 

is entitled to be promoted to the rank of DSP with other 

8 
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consequential service benefits prior to the date when his 

junior is so promotecL In the instant case, the respondent 

no3 admittedly being junior to the applicant Qot his 

promotion to the rank of DGP w.e.f 14/3/230 and as such the 

denial of such promotion as well as the consequential 

benefit of such promotion to the present applicant is a 

unique example of arbitrary action on the part of the 

respondents. In this reqard the provision contained in the 

IPS Pay Rules 9 1954 is reproduced below for ready reference: 

5Requl ation of Increments. 

i ) Subject 

(b) 	When a member of service,while holding a post 

outside the cadre including a post under the. Central 

Govthas been granted proforma promotion to a post in 

the scale of pay above the time"-scaie of pay specified 

in rule 3 by the Govt of the State on the cadre of 

which he is borne the subsequent revision to the cadre 

and appointment to a post in said scalecount towards 

initial fixation of pay and increments,SL(bjecj to the 

following conditions namely- 

i)the member of the service concerned should have 

been approved by the State Govt. for appointment to 

the said scale during the relevant period; 

9 



)all 	h i s senior(e>::ludinq those 	consi(Jered 

unfit)should have started drawinq pay in the super,  

:ime --scae on or before the date from which the 

proforma procnoti on is sought to be ctranted to him 

i )the junior next below the off icer(or, if that 

officer has been passed over by reason of 

inefficiency unsuitability or because he :i.s on 

leave or serving outside the orc: :inary line or,  

forgoes prqmot iop on this own volition to that 

grade s  the officer next junior to him not so passed 

over)should also have started drawing pay in that 

sc ate from that date and his appointment: there to 

not being fortu :L tous and 

(iv )the benefit should be allowed- on one f o r c:ne 

basis 

(c) 	 II 

4 15-, 	That the appt cant in contanuaton of his earl icr 

communication! 	representat±on 	submitted 	yet 	another,  

rep resentat ion 	d a t e d E) ii 05 	addressed to the 	Chief 

8cc,...etary ? 	Govt of A ssam 9  ventilating 	h i s 	aforesaid 

gri evances it is pertinent to mention here that in the 

saict representation the- applicant also h icjh lighted the 

filing of a similar application before the Hon hle Tribunal 

by one Sri EPRao whci is also a senior IRS. officer to the 

respondents No S 

OWN 

	 10 
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A copy of the said representation 

dateci 81105, is annexed herewith 

and marked as ANNEXURE - 11 

416 	That 	the 	applicant in the midst 	of 	such 

commun1cat:ihns, received the Notification dated 5/1/06, 

issued by the Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt of 

Assam, Home Dept by which he has been promoted to the rank 

:pf DGP, with the posting as Director General Civil Defence 

and Commandant General Home Guards, Assam, against an 

existing vacancy. It is noteworthy to mention here that the 

Notification dated 5/1/06, itself is indicative of the fact 

that the applicant has been demoted from the post of DOP to 

ADGP earlier by the impugned notification dated 41005 It 

will not be out of place to mention here that the applicant 

got the promotion to the rank of DC3P vide Notification dated 

24.04 and to that effect due sanction had already been 

accorded by the competent authority vide notification dated 

7604 and as such the respondents in the notification dated 

5.1.06 should have transferred him to the present post 

instead of promoting him again to the rank of Df3P, acting on 

the impugned Notification dated 4.10.05. The impugned 

Notification dated 41005 as suc:h is not at all 

maintainable from all angles and the respondents could not 

have issued the same more so when the same has been issued 

without affording the appliart the reasonab:te opportunity 

of hearingS Law is well settled in this regard that any 
) 

order detrimental to the servic::e career/condition 	of an 

officer is required to be issued after affording the concern 

officer a reasonable opportunity of hearing, otherwise such 
11 
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action can safely be presumed to be arbitrary, violative of 

the principle of natural justice and punitive in nature. 

A copy of the said Notification 

dated 5 I 06 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXLIRE - 12. 

417 	That the 	applicant begs to state that hicjhlighting 

the aforesaid gT'a evance he preferred a representation 	dated 

100106 	to the Chief Secretary to the Govt of 	Assam 	hut. 

same 	yielded no result inaffirmative 	Situated 	thus, 	the 

applicant 	reiterating his 	stand again 	preferred 	a 

representation dated 33.06, 	to the 	Commissioner 	and 

secretary 	to the Govt0 of Assam but same also 	yielded 	no 

re su 1 t 	in 	a f f I rm at i V e 0 

copies of the representations dated 

10 1 06 and 3 . 3 . 06 are annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 13 

AND 14 0 

1. 

418 	That the, applicant begs to state that similar 

situation had arisen in, the year 200.3, when one Mr L 0Sai io 

IPS ( RR--72) of Meghaiaya wing, got his promotion to the 

rank of DGP, superseding his four• seniors in Assam wing of 

Assam-Meghalaya Joint Cadre, namely Mr. P0V.Sumant, Mr0 

L 0David, Mr0 H0K0Deka and Mr. D0N0Dutta. When those senior 

officers represented the matter before the Ministry of Home 

Affairs, Govt0 of India, the said authority created three 

Ex—Cadre Posts in the rank of DGP Vide Notifi.ation dated 

9403, in the Assacn wing beyond the ratio of 11, having 

12 



regard 	to 	the Regulation 5 of 	the 	IPS Pay Rules 	1955 to 

meet 	the undue hardship to those officers It will 	not h'e 

out of place to mention here that the Sovt has got power to 

relax 	the 	rules invoking Rule 3 of All 	India Services 

Condition 	of Service—Resedurary matter 	) 	as and when 	it is 

required 

A copy of the said notification 

dated 9403 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE 15 

419 	That the applicant begs to state that the case of 

the applicant is same and is squarely c:overed by the 

principles pursuant to which the aforesaid notification 

dated 9403 has been issued In the instant case the 

applicant admittedly is one the senior most officers in the 

rank of ADGP, due for promotion to the rank of DSP and 

having regard to the sincere and dedicated service he was 

promoted to the rank of DSP vide notification dated 2404., 

It is also pertinent to mention here that the (3avt of Assam 

after receipt of the objection from the AS took up the 

matter with the concerned authority and the said authority 

conveyed the sanction of retention of the post of DSP vide 

Notification dated 7604 which it self is indicat:ive of the 

fact that the service of the applicant was necessary and as 

such there should not have been an occasion for issuance of 

the subsequent impugned notification dated 4 1ØØ5 virtually 

demoting/reverting the applicant to the rank of ADGP as a 

punitive manner without there being any notice to that 

effect., it is further stated that having regard to the 

provisions of the IPS (Pay) Rule 1955 9  it can not be 

presumed that the notification dated 2404 promoting the 

13 
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applicant 	to 	the rank of DGP, can be 	nullified 	by 	the 

impugned 	notification 	dated 4iø.ø5, more to 	takinn 	into 

consideration 	the fact that when the respondent No 	8 	has 

been 	so 	promoted superseding him in the 	Meghalaya 	Wing. 

Admittedly, 	the 	Notification dated :7.634 	is 	still 	in 

àperatión as same is yet to he superseded by any 	subsequent 

notification and as such the subsequent notification 	in this 

regad dated 4 10.05 has got no force and same 	is liable 	to 

be 	set 	aside 	and quashed treating the 	applicant 	to 	be 

holding 	the post / rank:: 	of 	DGP 	w,e,f, 2.4.04. 

4.20, 	That the Dy. Secretary to the Sovt of Assam, Home 

Dept. on receipt of the representations submitted by the  

applicant issued a communication dated 4.4.06 assuring him 

to do the needful in the matter but as on date nothing has 

been done sc: far in the matter and the applicant in the 

process has been continuously suffering both in the matter 

of promotion as well as salary in the rank of Dt3P w,e,f, 

2.4.04. On the other hand the AG who has no authority in 

withholding the salary of the applicant has refused to pay 

his salary an some irrational ground. It is in this 

situation that the applicant having no other alternative has 

came., under the pr.otective hands of the Hon 'ble Tribunal 

seeking redressal of his grievances. 

A c:opy of the said notification 

dated 4.4,06 is annexed herewith and 

marked as /NNEX(JRE -. 16. 

4.21, 	That 	the applicant begs to state that 	the 

respondents having faced with similar situation of hardship 

14 
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being faced by the officers, issued the above mentioned 

notificatIon dated 9..4..03, creating as many as three E 

Cadre posts in the rank of DI3P to accommodate them 	but in 

the instant case, though the Ex Cadre post in the rank of 

DGP was created allowing the applicant to hold the same vide 

Not i ficat ion 	cJated 7 ..6..04 but same 	was 	subsequently 

downgraded to the r'ank of Addl DfSP, that too with 

retrospect:ive effect by the impugned notification dated 

4..10..05. It is further stated that the notification dated 

76..04 has been issued as per the sanction accorded by the 

concerned authority and with the concurrence of the Finance. 

Dept.. and as such same could not have been modified and / or,  

altered by the said impugned notif icat ion dated 4.. 10 05 in 

the manner and method is hai been done in the instant case.. 

The respondents by issuing the impttgned notification dated 

610..05 have virtually reverted the applicant from the rank 

of DGP to the rank of Addi DGP with retrospective effect, 

nuliifyig thp effect and operation of the earlier 

notification dated.7..6..04.. Such an action on the part of the 

respondents is not sustainable in the eye of law.. The 

respondents could not have withheld the right qnjoyed by the 

applicant with retrospec:tive' effect, that too without 

affording him the reasonable opportunity of hearing.. That 

apart the respondents could not have issued the impugned 

notification dated 4..10..05 more so, when the respondent No 

B who is admittedly junior to the applicant, has ciot the 

promotion to the rank of DOP, applying the settled principle 

of " Next below Rule".. under the afo.resaid facts and 

circumstances the action/ inac:tion on the part of the 

respondents are not at all sustainable and having regard to 

the fact and situation of the case appropriate direction 

15 
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need be issued to the official respondents redressing the 

genuine cjr:ievances of the applicant. 

5. GROUNDS WITH LEGAL PROVISION. 

5.1. 	Fot' that the action/ inaction on the part of the 

respondents in not treating 	the applicant 	to be the 	holder 

of 	the 	raril:: 	of DSP 	w,e,f, 	2-4.04 and not paying him the due 

salary 	is iiiegal 	arbitrary and 	violative 	of the 

principles of natural 	justice and as such same is liable to 

be set aside 

5.2. For 	that 	the applicant 	being 	senior 	to 	the 

Respondent No 3 	-the official respondents ought not to have 

refused the promotion of the applicant 	to the rank of 	DGP 

w, e , f 2.4 .4 	till 	date with the paymnt of 	due arrears 

salary. Having 	not 	done so, 	the 	respondents 	have acted 

contrary to the relevant rules and the provisions of law. 

5.3. 	For that applying the settled pr'inciles of law 

Next below rules 	the denial macic to the applicant in. the 

mtter of promotion as well as payment of salary, is 

illegal, arbitrary and violative of the principles of 

natural justice, and as such same is required to be set 

aside and quashed. 	- 	 - 

54. 	For that the respondents have failed to comply 

- 	with the provisions of the IPS (Pay) Rules 1955 as well as 

ths principles of 	Next E'elow Rule" and as such the 

impugned action on the part of the respondents are required 

to be set aside and quashed. 

I 	- 	
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55. 	For that the action/inaction on the part of the 

respondents in denying the legitimate dues such as promotion 

as well as payment of salary, in the rank of DGP is per se 

illegal and arbitrary 

For 	that in any view of the 	matter, 	the 

action/inaction on the part of the respondents is not at all 

sustainable and liable to be set aside 

The applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble Tribunal 

to place more crounds both factual as well as legal at the 

time of hearing of the .cas,e. 

6DETAILS Or REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That the applic:ant declares that he has exhausted 

all the remedies available to him and there is no 

alternative remedy available to him 

I 

7 MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER 

COURT: 

The applicant further declares that he has not 

filed previously any appiicatiofl writ petition or suit 

regarding the grievances in respect of which this 

application is made hefor'e any other court or any other 

Bench of the Tribunal or any other authority nor any such 

application writ petition or suit is pending before any of 

the cn 

17 	 16 
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RELIEF SOUGHT FOR 

Under the facts and circumstanc,s st.ated ahove 

the applicant most respectfully prayed that the instant 

application be admitted records be called for and after' 

hearing the parties on the cause or causes that may be shown 

and on perusal of records he grant the following rel iefs to 

the appiicant-- 

To set aside and quash the order dated 4.105 and 

consequently to 'modify the Notification dated 312006 5  

treating hi.m as DSP wef, 2404,, with all cohsequentjal 

service benefits including arrear salary and seniority etch 

82 To 	direct the respondents to release his 	arrears 

pay and 	allowances in the rank of DGP w,ef, 	02.344 	to 

6.105 alonq with an interest @ 21 

33 	To pay the cost of the application. 

84. 	To grant any other relief/reliefs to which the 

applicant is entitled to in the background of the facts and 

circumstances of the case and as per lawn 

9 	INrERIM ORDER PRcYED FOR 

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of 

the case the applicant at this stage does not pray for any 

18 
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interim relief, but he craves leave of the Hon 'hie Tribunal 

to renew his prayer for interim relief as and when required 

a asaaatWa a au a .afta*ft ft a a a a 

PARTICULARS OF THE 

ift I.P.O. No 	.G&t 	3Ji2J7 

2 flp 	 1 5. 	OC 

3 	e at 	a GLuAjahat i 

12 LIST OF ENCLcJSURES 

As stated in the Index a 	 - 

) 
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.'ER 1F i: CATiON 

I, Shr:i. Rev iridra Neth Mthur q  sn of Shri Jai Nath 

198thur aged aL- out 57 years. at IDr sent working as Director 

General Of Civil Defence and Commandment General of Home 

Guards, Assm do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that 

the 	statements 	made 	in 

paragraphs 	 are 

true 	to 	my 	knowledge 	and 	those 	made 	ifi 

paragraphs 	 are also matter of records 

and the rest are my humble submission before the Hon h.ie 

Trabunal, I have not suppressed any material facts of the 

case 

And I 	sign on 	this 	the 	Verif icaticin 	on 	th.i s 
- 

the L day of 
AMA- 

of 2006, 

S i gnat U r e 

LI 
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By order et..'-  

Secy.to the'\3ovt.of 'Assarn' 
Home 	Department. .. •. 

:- 

S,'. -• 

Joint 

¼ 

. 	 .. 	 ,... 	

-.2;'.,•: 	. 	 . 	
. 

. 	 . 	
: 	• 	• 	 .. 	: 	 . 	: 

k 	
GOVERNMENT or. ASSAM 	 4NE?UE-1 f 	'..- 	.. 	. 	HOME ()ERTMENT  

,-* 	 . 	 ' ! 	 .' 	 - 	-, :: 	• 	 -: 	 - 

ORDERS BY t 	GOVERNOR 	- 	 • 
NOTIFICATION  

pat•d Di'spur, the 2nd April, 2004: 

. NO.H. 156/87/PtiI/35 	In the interest of.public. service,:. .- 	
Shri R,N. Mathr ips (iM-73), Addi. Dir tor 
GenerI ot.oIiëe (CID), AssamUonioted to: 	• 
the rank o Dirctor General & Inspoctor enera).. 

.kofPo1icein the paysca1eofRs.: 24,050....650_ 	S  
S 	 • 	 • . 	

J Qoo/.,_ and•posted asDirector.Genera]. 	.•- 	S 

-' 	 Vigi1ance & Anti-Corruption, Assam 
w.th effect from the date of taking 'ver chazge , 

. and until furthe orders vice' Shr.i.S.R..,Mehra,IpS.,, 

No. HMAa 156/87/Pt,II/35-() : I the interest of public 	, 
srvice, Shri S... Barua, IPS (AM74 	Addi. . I 

 Director General of Police (A),.'Assamis 
S 	 transferred.andpósted asAddl. Director. . .. 	. 

Genera1of Police (cm), Assam with effect 	, 
. 	: 	from thedate of. taking over'.charge and until: • • :.. 

further orders vice shri RN. Mathur,  
pr omot ed. 	I 

sd/-. PP'Baroc"ah - 
Joint Secy. to the Govt of 4 Assarn 
- 	Home (),Department. 	l 

S 	
S• 	 • S 	

. 	 .' -:. Y 	. 	 ... S 	 .... 	..... Memo.No.HIt , 156/87/Pt;II/3.5_A,otd1Djspur,the2na: 
Copy to :-  

The P0P.S. tolChief Minister Assam,Dispur, Guwthati-6, J' 
The P.S. to 'Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur7 GuwaMti-6,' 
The P.S. to Minister ofState, Home, Assam, Dispui., 
The AccountantGerieral/ Assam, Maidarngaon, 3e1to1a, 

Guwahati- 29. 	. 
The Direct'o General Sc Inspector General of Police,As'sam, ' 

tJlubari, Guwahati- 
The Addi. Director General of Police •.,...... • 
The Inspector Generalof Police/Dy.Inspector General'of 

Police 	...,..u.. 	.••..•.•.. •• 
The Suprintendent of Police/commandant •.... 	%SS•SI 

The tinder SeCy. to the Govt. of India,- Ministry of Home', 
Affairs, New Delli. 

110C The U nderS ecy .t to theôovt. of Meghalaya, Home i(P-
Deptt., Shillong, 	 - 	 • 

11. The 4 P.S. to Chief Secreary,rAssamDjspur,Guwahaj_6. 
1-he P.S. td ddl. Chief Secretary, Home,Assam,,Dispur. ¼ 	L-13, The P.S. to Commissioner& Secretary,Home, As&amD1spur. 

The P.S, to Commissioner & Secretary to Chief Mi.n ister, 
Assarn, Dispur, Guwahati-6, 

The P.S. to Secretary, Home Deptt., Assam, Dispur, 
Guwahati-. 6. \  

The Superintendent, Assäm Govt.Press, Barnunimajdarn, . 
Guwahati-•21 for publication S 	 . . . 

Shr 	.- . - 	 - - ........................• • 	_ 
- 	

. 



44 -y 

OFFICE OF THE ACCOuNTANT GENERAL (A&E) ASSAM 
Maidamqaon ,E'el t0la,Gu11Jahat.i-29 

NO GE Ccll/IPS/2304-05/40 	Date-2942004 

The Secretary to the Govt of Assam 
Home (A)Deptt. 
DipLir Guwahat: j - 

Sub--Creation of an Ex-Cacire post of DGP(V&AC) Assam 

Si V 

	

With referenc:e to the subject cited above 	I am to 
state there is only one post of DGP in the scale of pay of 
Rs, 245ø-65ø--26øø3--/p m. The post is presently being hold by 
Shri P .V Sumant, IPS Against this cadre post of the Govt of 
Assam has created one ex--cadre post of DGP(Comndt, General 

 - 
 

is. & Civil Defence) and the post is being held by Shri 
DNDuttaIPS 

Shri R.NMathurIPS has been promotec:1 as DSP (V&AC)vide 
Govt of Assam notification NoIIMA156/37/ptII.!35 dated 
2404. Since there is no vacant post this office is not in 
a position to authorize to Shr:i M8thur,1PS. 

Govt of Assam is therefore requested to kindly create 
ex-cadre post t&jith the approval of the Govt of India so that 
this 	office can authorize pay & allowances to 	Shri - 
Mathur, IPS at an early dates 

This may kindly be treated most urqent 

Yours faithfully 

SD-/SrAccounts Officer 
i/c GE Cell 

Memo Nc.6E Celi/IPS/2004-05/II 	Date-2942304 

Copy forwarded to Shri RNMathur IPS Director General 
of Police (Vigilance & Anti Corruption) Assam RGBaruah 
Road 9 Suwahati--5 for,  information. 

SD-/ Sr. AccoLints Officers 

I .j 	 31 
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O1'F1C OF THE ACCOU1'TANT C EN RAL(A&E) A3A.M 
'wn , 13Roiu , uyzihcU-22 

N0.GE.dfl3/coatjJzoo4-o5/ 	-: . 	 • -• 	 .. . 	Date: 09062C01. 

• 1lic RecretarY t4) U113 (cvt.. ot /\tmtfl, 

I1oi (A) DepU. Dispur, Guv1LLt1.6 

- Cla1Iic_-atioii icga.idttig cc'rc 	byoiid 	:cut" 1 I Latlo lllcrc(,f.  

•Iuiavitiiig a refçrcnce to . 	thjcct cited aboc , I am 10 rcqucst the Govt, to clarify the 
position of para (1) & (2) ofGovL'ofThdia'K letter No, 1-11O12i2/2GJ2-jpJ, dd. 02/04/2003 which 

• waa cncio8cd:wiU1youkfow1jc Ict(cr No. I11v1Aj67/94f212 dRI. 09/05/2003 r'rdin th 
crratio & 	- ution of (ho post of IGP Icvcl beyond ttio prc3cribc'J ratioi

/ ( 111. 
I tuthci, 

 
1pn to rcqucnt you to ict tltui pllicc know t t ac dctuln up to (late voliitIozi o the pot 

of IFS cadic alongwiih the ncumhnis 

Ai carly action will be highly appreciable. 

Yonufc-khfiff/y 

Sr. AccoutsOf1jccr • 
i/c GE Ccli 

.1 

'-. 	
•'. :. 
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GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM 
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT 

No.HMA.156/S-/*`/Pt.I1/40 	DatedDispur, the 7th June2034 

From: 	SRI PPBarooah, ACS 

JOINT SECY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM 

HOME A) I:EPARTMENT 

To: 	The Accountant General Assam,Maida1flaCDn., 

Beltola, Guwahati-29 

Sub: 	Rentention to the Ex--Cadre post of D(3P4V&AC) 

Si r 

I am direc:ted to convey the sanction of the 

Governor of Assam to the retention of the ex-cadre post of 

Director General of Police (V&AC), .Assam which was created 

vide this department letter HMA 167/94/PtII/53, dated 

30122002 for a further period of one year we.f. 13.2004 

to 28.22005 in the usual scale of pay plus other allowance 

as admissible under rules. 

The expenditure is debitable to the "Head of 

Accounts 2055Police--101Cram1r Investigation and 

Vigilanc:e (c) Anticorruption" in the budget for the year 

2øø4-ø5 

X. 
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The sanction is issued with the concurrence 

of Finance (EC II) Department conveyed vide their li/U 

No.FEC(II)773/2004 dated 26.5.04. 

Yours faithfully 

	

Join Secy to the Govt. 	of 

Assarn, Home (A) Department 

Memo No.HMA.156/57/Pt.II/40 DatedDispur, the 7th June2004 

Copy to 

The Director General General of Police s  Assam, Ulubari, 
Guwahat I 
The Director General of Police (V&AC) Assam, Gi.twahati.- 
:for favour information and necessary action. 
The Dy. Secy. to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (EC II), 
Department, 	Dispur 	with r.e'ferrence to 	his 	U/U 
No,FEC(I 1)773/2004, dated 26.5.04. 

By order etc. 

- 	 Join Secy to the 
Govt. of Assam, Home (A) 

Department 

Memo No.HMA,156/87/Pt,II/40 DatethDispur, the 7th June2004 

Copy forwarded to the Accountant General (A/A), Assam, 
Maidançaori, Beitola, Guwahati-'-29 

SenIor Financial Adviser 
Home (A). Department 

Memo N.FA/57/35-A 	Dated Guwahati the 9th June 2004 

As directed, Copy forwarded to:-- 

The Director Genera]. of Police (V&AC) Assam, GLWJahatI. -
for favoui information. 

Asstt. inspector General of Police (A) 
Assam, Guwahati - 

28 
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GOVHNM13NT OF ASSAM 
LIOMI (A) DLPAR MINI 

NO.FIMA. I 67194/Pt! 1 W. 	 I )ated Dipur, the I 4th July, 2004. 

• 	
• Frorn,: 	DR. B. K. GOHAIN, lAS, 

COMMISSIONLR & SECRUAARY 10 THE GO' f 01 ASSAM, 
I IOML (A) DLI'AR MI N I 

To 	1 hc Undcr Secretary to the (ovu nrucnt of India 
Ministry of Uomc Aflairs 
New Dclhi. 

Sub 	APPROVAL., FOR C0NIINUANCL OF TIlE POST OF DGP 
(VIGILANCE & AN H-C ORRUP I ION), ASSAM- MA 11 ER RELA 1 INC 
T0 

I am directed to say (hat thcrL are, at prLscnt 4 (four) Nos of IPS Officers 

in the level of Dircct'or Gencral & Inspcctor (cneril of Police against 1 (one) Cadre post 

and 3 (three) cx-Cadrc posts and (he iollo\ving IIS Officers arc holding the posts :- 

Shri P.V. Suniant, IPS (AM-7) 
Director Gcncral& lnspcctor.(cncral of ,  J'olicc, As.sarn. 
.Shri I-LK Dcka, IPS (AM-68) 
Chairman-Gum-Managing Di rLUor, Asam t'ulicc I lousing Corporation 
Shri D.N. Dütt, IFS (AM-7 1) 
Director Gcncral; Civd Dcfncc & Commandant General, Home Guards, 
Assam 

4 Sh6 R N Mathur, 1PS (AM-fl) 
Director (;eneral olPoltcc, Vigilance & Anti-Corruption, Assam 

2) 	• 	Consequent upon retirement of Shri I... David, IPS on 3 1.3:20O4 (AN) who 
• was holding the post of Director Gcncral of Police, Vigilance & Anti-ôrruption, Assam, 

Shri R.N. Mathur, iPS (AM-73) has l)ccn promoted and posted as Director General of 

• Police, Vigilance Anti Corruption. The State -  Gocrnmcnt have also created a 

• Threctorate of Vigilance & Anti-Corruption to strcngt hen and ensure effective functioning 

of the igiLancc & Anti-Corruption Machinery of the Slate. At present this Directorate is 

• the only.organisation dcaling with the matter of Vigilance & Anti —Corruption cases of the 

State pertaiiing to the (jovcrnncn ()fliciak including tile ofTiccr, ofAlS Cadres 

On consideration of thc above, allcr iUiicmuit of Shri L. David, IFS, Shri 

R.N.Mathur who was senior most IPS ( )Iiiecr or the rank of AddI. Director General of 
Police olthc Joint Cadre have bccn promoted to the rank u!' l)ircctor General of l'olicc and 
posted as Director Gencralol Policc, Vigilance & Anti-Corruption. 

You are req iics:d k i iid ki to accord a r)l)ro'a  I lo I lic con Ii nuance of the post 
of Director General of Police ( Vigi  !ancc & Ant i-('orruption) Assam at an early date. 

''ours iilhl.'uI(y, 
• 	 (.Jjc 

Crniiiiiu;,er &Scerctary to (lie Government of Assani, 
• 	I Ionic (A) Dcparlmcn(. 

FA 

I 
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• 	 GOVERNMENr OF NEGHALAYA 
HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT 

ORDER BY THE GOVERNOR 

NOT:CFICATION 

DATED Shil1ong 

No.. HPL 98-99 	 Sri W..R.Marbaj 	IPS (HR 75) Addi 
Director 	 U 

General of Poi.ice (L&O) Meqhalaya is hereby promoted to the 
pcDsf 	• -or General Of Polzce in the pay scale of 

the date of takinoov,harçp 
untTli further orders. 	- 

(R V Suchiang) 
Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya. 

Home (Police ) Department 

Memo No.. HPL 98-99 	 Dated 14..32005 

Copy forwarded to 

1 ..The 	and 	Secretary 	to 	the 	Governor 	of Meqha:Laya Shillan 

2.The 	Private 	Secretary 	to 	Chief 	Minister, Meghalaya, 
Shi 1 lonq.. 

3..The 	Private 	Secretary 	to 	Deputy 	Chief Minister, 
Ileghal aya ,ShI 1 long. 

4..The Private Secretary to Minister Home 	(Police) Meghalayc 
,Shiliong.. 	 * 

5..The 	Private 	Secretary to Chief 	Secretary 	y Meghalaya, 
Shillong 

6.Th6 	Under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry 
of Home Affairs, 	New Delhi - 110031. 

7.The 	Secretary Joint Cadre Author:ity, 	Assam-Meghalaya and 
Principal 	Secretary 	to 	the 	Government 	of Meghalaya, 

"Persc:nne]. 	& AR (A) 	Department ,Sh:LJ. long.. 

S..The Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Home 	(A) Department 
Dispur, 	Guwahat. i -781ø36. 

9The 	Director 	General& 	Inspector 	General 	of Police, 
Meghaiaya, 	Shi.iionct. 

10..The Accountant General (A&E),Meghaiaya, Shillong.. 

29 
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11'The. Director of Printing and Stationery, Meghalaya, 
Shill.ong for favour of publication in the gazette 

12Shri W. Rw Marbaniang 	: AS (RR-75) Director General. 
of Police. Meghalaya Shillong 

13Porsonal files/6uardfiie 

By order etc:: 

SD/- 

Deputy Secretary to the Gvt; of Meghaláya 
Home(Police) Dpartrnent 

30 
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1, 	 -1T[ZT 

EWE 

ASSAM & MEGHALAYA 
4Rl 'frti ri )3iwf #Z11f -jjW (01/01/2006 	flfl4fr) 

• 	 Authoriso(1 Cadre Strcnijth of tho Indian Police Service (As on 01/01(2006) 
-- 	 I, 	

- 

W 4 	UP101114o 	 n i,oioon lot 'isd, 
lt4 	 aifvjcii 	'n.j.flm eiflr' fz4 tilt eltuj ct.c 1RIrlC 

: 

• 	••• 	 vIM) ui1 	'r'flul, mr-fl tiflq 
eft liait 

ar.rqFt 	flmri 

	

Solliol Posl5 	TlnI 	l)ptctni on 	I. nvt, 	Jui) 	I, n-,iiri 	()r.jI 	Promotion 	 No. of vffIcvi, I,, porntfini • 	 . 	 S 	 Reseivo 	lesrvo 	Resere 	Reserve l(tcrulfnent 	Quota 	AuItioriseU 	as on 01/0112006 
. 	

•• 	 Quota 	 Strength 
mot. Telal Under 	Under Diroct 	Pro 

- 	 flr.,t,iti 	nnn iIi 	;III' 	liii 
(uVi 	CIIIII 	 . 

Jr. 	Sr. 
Scale Scale & 

obov 

114 	 33 	11 .1 	 IS 	 07 	 40 	153 	0 	64 	30 	1711 

114c1 ni c4al M. 	 fl A 4 	4I'ff.l 'i 	r 	•t.i 	 k1T!(Th 	rri 	tq lt • 	 'S! 	i.ii ii.i !1i1, 	 l:•l31:tl Ill 	 V')?I vii 	ñ(r4 	 '11116, 'iflt -. 	 51111.1, cil'ii,ii, 	 11iirt 	 inItr-r 
• 	 1i"N, 

ill' •II•i 	j1.cIl .\fl 
"H 

SI, 	IJ,, ol his II'S OhlIcarl 	YeAr ol 	Dcl. of 	Dat. 01 	Present Post 	Data of 	Pay! 	Polk 	 fl.ma,k. No. 	(Source 01 RecruIInioiul) 	Alloi 	Diilh 	 appoInt. 	held 	 appolntm.nt 	Special Pay Mdahs If [iliccellonul quallflcalion, 	ment 	 m.nt to 	 to the Pr,,.nt 	 Any 

	

loins SInl, 	 lPl 	 Poet 

	

II NO, cutil 	

- 5-- 	 - • 	 luuicil 

I 
(1) 	(2) 	 (3) 	(4) 	 (5) 	 (6) 	(7) 	 II) 	(6) 	 (10) 

S/Shui 

1V111 1 1 109 ll1 	 . 1970 	0410311948 	05.P0711970 	Commissioner 01109/2005 	24050 	 2 
of Security • 	 Shyam Ratan Mohra 	
(CA) 1,1 the 

• 	 (AR) M.A. 	 . 	 flureaki of civIl 
• 	 • 	 avielloit l)nIhi 	

security.  • 	 O701014 

hya nra (an mcli racm all .svpnpa, Qov.l n 	 . 

• 	 52 

el a 

OR 
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L ffJ'14 ASSAM&MECHALAyA 

• 	 • (3) 	. 	 (4 ( 171 (9) 	(9) to 
____•0___* 	 . ____________ _______ _________ 

4  V., I i 01 	iPfl'i gil 	 1971 	12I242i46 711J171 OGP Mm 12/3112005 24050 	PM 	1991 

14  Dooptik Nar.1y80 Diii) 	 . '• (InvoriloiN 
(RR) M.A. 	 • . GM. 1011 

( Aiiiial;i A5P 2002 

• 	 : 10711010 PMM .1000 
dndutt@ma(i.svpnpa.ç)ov.In 

1 4( 	 1972 	711 5J1949 7116J1972 DOP, Tilpura 01212003 24050 	PMO 	1984 
- • 	•l' 	• 	 . Cliii;t*iiyiit Wirail SlilvA41AvA Agar(niø 

•........... (RR) M.A. 
Kf(M 	1072 

-. •. 
Uttar Pradosh . . PM.1990 

19721012 	 . P'M.20O1 

OmsrivAs(ava@rnaiI.9vpnpa.flov.,n crniiin 
006 Medal. 1972 

i>lzi 
Modal . 1972 

A3I'-2002 

1972 	31111947 711711072 DG&IO of 512012002 25350 	1PM .1993 

• L .,aflo Police, 
Mlzorern, PPM 2003 

(RR) M.A. 

Mizorain 

1 10721046 

ltiiih(/ii 11ii .8 VpI li ) l.h 0 v.iI I 

! 	E1 11j73 	4 11 o/ 1/i19 717311913 DOt'(VP.AC), 4/712004 27400 	A%flP2(lO1 
Rivindralloh Mothut 

(RR) 13,Sc. 

Rajasthan SOM.1991 

10721070 

ravindranaih(inail.svpuipa.gov .i - 

G 711"(41 4(I/1- 	 1973 	011211950 711511973 Direclor, 12/8(2002 22400 	PM • 1994 2 
Sliarda Prasad 	

. 

NICl 	M (l IA), 
Now Dcliii. SUM 	2002 

(RR) M.Sc.,LLG,Dip. in international Transport & Aerial 
Uttar Praclosh 

19731021 

sPrasad@na ( l ,svpnpa , 90v.In 

41 	' 	 1973 	3/17111SSI 711211973 0G, Civil 8/112005 26000 	1PM . 1098 3 
- 13 K Doy Oefoiir.o & 

:- •1 (RR) (3.A,(H) 
llonie Oti*rtt, 
?.logPi#laya, 

('I'M . 7005 

Megha(aya 	 •. •.-., Shillong 

19731049 

bkdoyci7Jinaii.avpnpa.ov.in  

........ 

............. 
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71)0/1915 	DCI'. 	 3/I4/0fl5 
It .i9h s I ay, 
Shillong 

1111411976 

740';') 	I'M(l 	1(1(19 

PM 1994 

PPM 20021 

PM 1995 

54 
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i/ 	I?l 	 MI 

SIhii 

(I 	014,4 	 1074 	IZ/1 
.1 

? , l; Sankar t3arua 

(RU)BALLI3 

it ArinIn 

10741010 

o1I1korbaru'1gsu1njt oVpIl))a (JOy Ifl 

J o 	itr 41 RITI 	 1974 	311511949 

P Inun 

• (II) M.Sc. 

tJtIar Pradcsh 

19741044 

I ,SvpIlpa.Jov. In 

10 	; 	 1fl 	 1974 	121511948 

K (2 Ilt(kiy 
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OPPICE OF THL DXRECDR GENE 	O 	OIICE 
VIGIIdCE AND ANTIS-CORRUPTION ASSAM GUAHATI1  

Letter NoeDGVz/c/pr/05/.j 	Dated the 29th March/Q54 

To 	 The Conuiissioner & Secretary 
tothe Govt. of Assam, 
Home (Police) Department, 
Dis0 L 

Subject 	z 	 PIN0TION OF MY JUNIOR IN Z1EGHjIjy 
'It THE POST OF DGP mlzl 

RefeLnce z 	•No.HPL..38/99/2vt.IV/2 dt. 14/3/2005 
Sir, 

I 	m writinç to infoirn you that Shri  
Marbaniang,ips (RR-75) who is junior to me in this, cadre 
has been prornotd to the rank of DGP Meghalaya vide Govt. F 
of 	g32aya Notification quoted above, a copy of which 
is sent to you also, In this connection, I am writing to 
inforu you that the Accountant Gencral Assam has still not 
issued the Pay Slip to me after my pro -mr.)tion to the rank 
of DCP and postcd. in this Office and raised some querries 
to the Govt. of Assam.. Now that my junior.has been promo 
ted as LXP in Meghalaya, there should be no problem in 
issuinç the Pay Slip to mc. 	 • 

• 
It is thcforc, reestea that the matter 

maybe taken with the A0G. Assam and the Govt. of India 
accordingly, • 

I 

Yours 	aithfully, 

(R.N.MAItHOR) 
Director Genera], of Police, 

Vigilance and AnU-'Corruption 
Assarn, Guwahatj. 

JJo 
• I Sr. SuporintoiJ1n 	of 2o1jø City , Guwnhati 

• 
." 	 . 	 __________ 

• 	 -- 
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GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM 

HOME (A) DEPARTMENT 

NoHMA167/94/.P/110 	Dated;Dispur, the 4th C)ct2øø5 

From: 	SRI DNMISHRA, lAB 

JOINT SEC'? TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM 

HOME (A) DEPARTMENT 

To: 	The Accountant General, Assam,Maidamgaan, 

Beitola, Guwahati-29 

Sub: 	Creation of Ex-Cadre post of. Directors 	(V&AC) 

in 	the 	rank of Addle DSP0 

Sir, 

I am directed to convey the sanction of the 

Governor of Assam to the Ex-Post facto creation of an cx--

cadre post0 Director General of Police (V&AC) in the rank of-

Add]. Director General of Police w0e.f0 242004 upto 

( 2822005 and also to the retention of the post upto 

2822006 w0e0f0 132005 in the 	scale of pay and 

• 	 admissible under rules0 	. 

This ex-cadre post of Director (VAC) is 

admissible under as per j'elvant IPS rules and is within 

admissible ].imit of state deputation reserve0 The post is 

personal to Shri RN0Mathur, IPS and the post will be 

abolished will relinquihment/prOrnotiOn/rCtirement of Shr:i 

R0N0MiLr 1P50 Further the ex--cadr, post of Addl DSP (A) 

- 	is kept in abeyance on creation of the post of DSP (V&AC)0 
25 
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The expenditure is debitable to the Head of 

Accounts '2055-pol4ce-101Criminal Investigation and 

vigilance (c)-- Anticorruptiori" in the budget for the year 

200506. 

This sanction has been issued with 	the 

concurence of Finance (EC II) Deptt. vide their 11/0 No.FEC 

(II )671/2005 dated 13.4.2005. and No.FEC(II ) 1268/05 dated 

31. 8 2005. 

Yours faithfully 

Join Secy to the Govt. 	of 

Assam, Home (A) Department 

Memo No.HMA 167/94/Pt/110-A DatedDispur, the 4th Oct'2005. 

Copy to 

1.• The Director General & Inspector General of Police, 
Assam, tiiuhari, Guahat-7. 
The Director General of Police (VAC) Assam, Guwhati, 
The tinder Secy. to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Home 
A f f a i r s New Dc 1 h 1 
The Dy. Secy. to the Govt. of Assam, Finnce (EC II), 
Department, Dispur. 

By order etc. 

Join Secy to the 
Govt. of Assam, Home (A) 

Depar'tment 

Memo No ,HMA 167/94/Pt/1 10-D DatedDispur, the 4th Oct '2005. 

Copy forwarded to the Accountant General (A/A), Assam, 
Maidangaon, Deltola, Guwahati-29 

Senior Financial Adviser 
Home (A) Department 
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Off IC OF Tk 
DIRCWR GENRL OF POLICE 

iiSSiM cUWB1Tj. 

Letter No. GVA F/05/.3 	
Dated the 6th, ott/OS 

Shri R.N.Mathur,IPS 
From Director General of police, 

Vigilance & Anti orrUPti0fl.5'1 

GuWahatiS. 

To 	
The Chief SecretarY to  the Govt. of zssam. 

subject 	• 	pzomotiofl to the rank of DGP vis my 

junior in MeQhalaya. 

Reference 	
1) My letter No.DGVWC/Pf/05,4'201 dt29/3/2005. 
2) Govt. of As5am 

Notification No.1*IA.167/94/ 
pt/hO &tod 2 4/10/2005. 

sire 
I am writing to inform you that the Govt. of 

As sam has downgraded the post of DO? V& AC AsSa' from 
the rank 

/2/2005 and further uptO 
of DO? to iDG, w.e.f, 2/4/2004. to 28  

satfl Notification: No. quoted above. 
28/2/2006 .  rjde Govt. of As 

 

This has put me in avery errbarrasiflg pø8itiOfl for no fault of, 
 

Here I would like to state that my junior Shri .R. 

Maaniae3 (RR-75) has been pmoted to the 
rank of DO? & 

IG? MealaYa w,c.f. 14/3/2005 and I had represented for the 

same 5Ce, of pay as  hri Marbaniang at least woeofe the tat 

• dat 	my r 	entat0fl to the Go. of Assam quoted above. , 

However0 nothing has been hard about it SjncO then. 

It is requested that action on the 'repre5efltati0T 

may kindlY 	tafl 
early and direct the A.G. Assam to issue 

me a Pay slip in the rank of. D.G P • IGP w. e • • the date of 

promotiOfl, of my junior in Meghalaya, 

yours faithfullY. 

R.N.MATHUR ) 
Director GeflO3 j Qf police. 

Vigilance & Anti_Corruptign. 
Assam, Guwahatio 
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Atm F- xu PF- - 

F TM 	c rwcC iNyI4 	 'p  

better No,VilPF/05/ 	Datcd the 8th Nov/05 

Shri R0 N.Mathur.IP3 
Director General oi Police, 
vigilance & , tjCorrupti0fl.15m, 
çjthati. 

To 	a 	The Chief 3ecretarY to the Govt. of Msam, 

• IeferencC 	My earlier let.'rS NO.LJGV//c/PF/201 
dt, 29/3/05 

2).NOGVP/05/533 dated 6/10/2005 and 
3) Govt0 oi jssain NoUiiCat±fl NO.HMt.167/ 

96/Pt./110 clatc.d 4/10/2005. 

I am writing to inform you that in k4arCh/05  

I had represented to the Govt. of Assarn that my junior 

Shri W0R,MarbaflianQs 	(R-75) who is junior to me in 

this cadre has b( ,  n pr0;Tx)tc.d to thc: rank of. i)GP and pO5tCd 

in Meghalaya and LOL' which I had asked for a similar prom-

otion for.mflyseli also, being stnior to him, This was 1oll 

owcd by another letter in Qctober/0 that.I hCU not received 

afly rCspOflS5 ro:n the Govt. 'till date. 

Now I havp received a copy of Govt. oi Assam 

NOUfiCatiOfl No0 FA. 167/94/Pt/110 dated 4/10/05 vide 

whiCh the pO5t held by ;ne has been redesignated as Director 

vigilance & nti Corruption, Assarfl. in the rank ot Addi .IZP 

This hs actually çiervted me to the rank of 1 ddl.DGP after 

I was prompted to the rank oi .iXP and pO'tCd here vide ovt. 

NotificatiOn No ,HM,\. l56/87/?t.11/35 datc& 2/4/2004. Thus, 

the rEsponse ,.rOm the Govt. of issarn has been just the opp-

osit of what I have being derniidin1Y up  to now. This has 

surprised mc and has caused anuishCd to me as my junior. 

in the cadre still continues as DGP in Meghalaya. 

I amD  therefore, writing to request you to re 

consider this order 0nd promote me to the rank of IXP with 

orders to the A,G Assom to iue me a pay slip in the rank 

contd.. .2 
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Qf 	ininediatC1 w0e.G J.X 	
to tlU5 

t the date of my p sting 

• 	oUiC as GPVicil 	& AfltiCOrPti1 MSa fl. I may 

alaO mention here that Shri B.P.RaO,I 	
(gp.74) has already 

gnC to the CAT  on this nattei and if I do not receive a 

uitab1C response •€rCDIfl the Govt.  ot AS8am shortlY then 

i may also be co1ic11cd to go to the  CAT on this matter. 

' 

yours.faithfuhlYa 

(AThUR) 	
4,F 

Director General of 'olice. bE 
VigilancO & Aflti'CO rruptiOfle  

.isam,Guwahati. 'a 
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• 	 .4'NNEXUP.El' 
GOVLRN1U1I O AS/kM t 

ijf the5' )un;2O6 

NO. 1MAZO1I9O(1 	 Shri RN. Mzthur, IPS RR4973') AdUI. Director 
Gricra of pocc 	to th rank of Lrctor General 

of Poic, in he :c1c c 	iv Rs 	 in th 

intert o puhc er;i 	rnsfered hind poed 	Director 

Generat o Civ 	;d 	mniinc1artt Genem borne çjuztrds, 

Asam w;th ffcd. fr;r the: datc àf taking ovc-r charc against 

cxi&tinc) 
hri 	Mthu, BS , cwcc t rxntnue to 

ho'd the post d AddI. DirectOr Ger1er of PoUce, (V&AC) Ull 

• 	v-.' 	 1tc)tV 

d/- V.B. Pyare 1  
Comrnissfrjrier & Secretar),  to th Govt. o Assarn !  

th2r33 	jniri 
j. 

	

-- 	Ne{3. IO. r 	 • 	• 

Copy to :- 
1. The P'.S Lu  C1 1it1 Mtrt'ti 	 UddU). 

7. The P.S to Cti Nistet 	[)iSt 	Waft6. 

3 The 5 tu Mrir o 	er kjsnfl £HDur, 
4. The Accountant (.(U 

	

• 	5. i)e Under eci. ñe 	oI 	, 	 o Home ,47ta 	New L)eThL 

. The Un%c 	fl-' (i)) 	nmflL thk'n 

7. The Director 	 ie 
G:a & 	 i Plic, \am ;  IJkbat 

The Lirec:ol enerc 	•ieni 	flth3flt 	 Home Gu 
a 

	

	
ards, 

AssaFr 1  
Y. The Addt. Drectc ( ~rt o 	 - ---.----- - 	 -- 

10. The inspector 	j31 f oici 	.secWr Genera' of Poce------------ ------  

11, The Superin n1iV: if 	
--- 

The P.; to (.;hk 	1CtV, 

The P.S to Add Cim? ecrety, Asa;, Dspuu Guwahat-. 
4. Thc P.S Cw 	; -

XV. CCt flt' Asm, D:;PUr, Guwii& 

15. ilie P.S Ic 
 

C'is)ur, 	kff!b. 

i€. The Supdt:., \tn (o!t. Pr 	niidirfl, Ghy 21 for p'iiC-'I) o thc. 

abovc  

17. Of 

Ey order c- 

.__ •t), ....... 	'- 

, 

Hci 	(1 	ctni rV,.. 
•f / 

4, 
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OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL CIVIL DEFENCE 

COMMANDANT OF HOME f3LiARDSASSAM 

Letter NoDGCDCHG/06/PF/1 	Dated the 10th Jan0 

To 	The Commissioner & Secretary 

to the Govt, of Assam, 

Home and Political Department, 

Di spur 

Subject 	Clarification 	regarding 	status 	of 	the 

undersigned for the period from 242004 

to 	12006, 

Sir, 

I am writ ing to inform you that the t3ovt of 

Assam had promoted the undersigned to the rank of D.G.P.and. 

I.GP in the pay scale of Rs.24,050-650--26,000/- and posted 

him as Director General of Police, Vigilance & Anti-

Corruption, Assam vide Notification NoHMA156/87/PtII/8 

dated 242004 Subsequently, the post occupied by the 

undersigned was down graded to the post of Addi. District 

General of Police, w.e.f. 2.4.2004 vide Nb.HMA 167/94/Pt/10 

dated 4.10.85. Now the (ovt. of Assam has promoted the 

unders.gned to the rank of D.(3.P. vide Notification 

No.HMA20h/90/i30 dated 5.1.2006 and posted as DGP Civil 

Defence & Comndt, General Home Guards Assam. Accordingly, 

the undersiqneçJ hai taken over charge of DGP Civil Defence 

and Comdt. General Home Guards an 6.1.2006. Although the 

undersigned's post :WS dOwn graded to the rank of Addi. 

D.G,P. Vigilance & Anti-Corrupion Department as stated 
23 



above, all correspondence to undersigned was be ing addressed 

to him as DP Viqil.anc:e of Anti-Corruption Assami by the 

Govt of Assam. This has created some confusion regarding 

the undersiqneds status whether he is FXP or ADS from 

242004 to 512006 while he was in the Vigilance and Anti-

Cor'uption Department. The A.G. Assam has also sought a 

Clarification from your office on this, because of which he 

has not issuect'the pay slip to the undersigned for this 

entire period up to now.  

It is therefore, requested that the status of the 

undersigned may kindly be clarified to the A.G. Assam and to 

self for this period at an early date 

Yours faithfully 5  

(RN.MATH(JR) 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR SENERAL 

CIVIL DEFENCE & COMMANDANT OF 

HOME GUARDS ASSAM, GUWAHATI 

24 
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GO\'LRNMENT OF ASSAM 1  

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GNERAL CIVJL DEFENCE & S  

4 

COMM/.NDANT GENERAL OF HOME GUARDS:ASSAM  l3 lL'lOLA:cj!JWA1-JA]'l..7g 

No.C(1. I 0/2006/7 	 Dated (uwaliati the 3rd March/06 

To 	., 

The Commissioner, 
to the Govt.ofAssam, 

• 	 Home Police Deptt., Dispur, 
Guwahati.-6.. 

Sub :- 	Represntation regarding my promotion to the rank of Director General 
• 	 Of Police Vis-â-vis W.R. Marbthiang (JPS-RR-1975) 

Ref:- 	I, My letter No.DGVA/C/pF/201 dtd.29/3/05, H 
2. No.DGVA/PF/05/533 dtd.6/10/05, 

• 	 3. Govt. of Assam N.oliflcation No.1--IMA.167/94/p(/1 10 cItd.4/l0/5 & 
4. No.DGVA/1-IF/05/567 cltd.8/1 1/05. 

Sir, 
Please refer to my earlier letters noted above on the above noted subject. I 

have not received any reply from the Govt. of Asam or the Govt.of India iiptil now 
• 	 regarding the same. It is, thbrcfore, requested that the decisions taken by the Govt. of 

Assam and or the Govt. of India on this matter may please be intimated to mc at an early 
date. 

Yours faithfully, 

(R.N.MTHJR) 	 •• 
Director Genl.Cjvjl Defence & 

Commdt.GcnI.J4oje Guards: 
Assarn:13eltola:Guwahati -28  

-(oOo)- 	 • 
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NoI-11012I2/20O2-' 	 - 

Government of India/Bharat Sarkar 
Ministry of Home Affairs/Grih MantraaYa 

Delhi, the 	April, 2003. 

Tot  

The Chief Secretat,  
Govt. of Assam, 	 / 

Ur -. 	. ....... . 
Sub: Creation of ex-cadre posts at the 'eveL of rqG .. beyond Ji .1 

prescribed ratio of 1:1 - regarding. 

Sir, 

I am directed to refer to Government of Assam's Wireless Messages 
No,HMAi.56/87/PT./30 dated 11.12.2001 and 28.2.2002 and Message 
No.HMA.167/94/PT.II/45 dated 20.9.2002 on the subject cited above and to 
convey ex-post facto a royal of the Govt. of India to theretPflf 0  

cadre posts at the level of D P in the scale of pay of Rs. 24050-2#Is  in the 

Assam Wing of the Joint A ssani-Meghaiaya IPS Cadre ove an 	th€ 

prescribed ratio of 1:1 under Rule 9(7) of the IPS (Pay) ules, 	pci 

detaIls given below: 	. 

rxupi 

L/(1) For re_arizin the, appointment of Shri 	UI 

(AM:RR:67) 	w.e.f. 1.11.2000 till a vacafl 
superannuation of Shri L. David, IPS (AM:RR:67). or u 
orders, whichever is earlier; and 

For promotion of Shri 	.Du a1JPS (AM:RR:71) to DGP scale 

consequent to irregular 	ton created by promotion of Shri L. 
Sailo, IPS,(AM:72) in Meghalaya, upto 31.1.2005 i.e. tifl a regular 
post becomes available due to retirement of Shri H.K. Deka, IPS 
(AM:RR:68) or until further orders, whichever is earlier. 

Yours faithfully, 

,y\J\_-
,f)  

U ,Z 

) 

	

- 	-. 

	

- 	
717 ( 

(S.P.Verma) 
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 

Tel: 2309 2527 

/ 

(2) 
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GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM 
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT 

No. HMA .11a'2006u17 
	

Datod Dispur ,  , the 4" Apri1',2006 

From 	 SHRIP.BARUA.ACS 
DEPUTY SECY. TO THE GOVT.OF ASSAM, 
HOMEA) DEPARTMENT. 

To 	 ,&ffriR. N. Mathur, lPS 
" Pit ectot General of CMi Defence & Commdt. General 

of Home Guards , Assm, Beitob , Guwhati -2 

Sub 	 Regardinq Promotion to the rank of DIG P. in conformity 
with that of W.R. Marbani&iq iPS D.G.P. Meghalaya, 

Ref 	: Your representation dtd. 13.200. 

Sir, 

am directed to refer to your representation and the subject 

cited above and to say that the State Govt. hastaken up the matter of Promooñ' 
o1iSofficorsof Assafr wing who have been uperccdcd by the promotion of 

/ 
5hnW P- Marbauang !PS McghaLya wtrq of the JoInt cadre of Assarn & 

•Meghalaya withthe Govt. of India Govt.. of India . in reply has regrel,cdto allow 

ovtto cioate fr E 'ad'o osts trt the r,.rt<  of Dec' Gcneal of 

Father'thcv l'iavo adved 	rvrl the  ocer PromotN in±he Meghthya wino 

he rank oW G P  nd fi'up thfv  o 5 ( P  a p tl"101 -nor rris iid down 

for promotion in the ioint cadre. 

Government of Assam has taken up the matter with 

Meghaiaya Govt, fOc adhering to iho adv:o of Go't. of1nd, 

You rshfuIT 

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam . 

Home (A) Departm€nt 

Pei_ 
	

I 
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ON 

CENTRAL ADMIMSATrVT?rRIBUNA • 	- 	t._.— 	 .• 

OUWAHATI BENCH 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

O.A.No. 153 of 2006 

Sri R.N. Mathur. 
...Apphcant 

S.  

- 	Versus - 
• 	Uniorfoflndia&Ors. 

• .• Respondents 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTE R OF:• 

Written Statement submitted by the Respondents No. i 
WRITIEN STATEMENT 

The humble answering respondents 

submit their written statement as 

follows: 

l.(a) 

 

Thatiam 4 6 	 of&/ ( 

	

C 4  C A-_.. } psu A ve.vt 	e.4 64. 

and Respondents No. ? 	in the case. I have gone through a copy of 

the application served on me and have understood the contents thereof. 

Save and except whatever is specifically adinitte4 in the written 

statement, the contentions and statements made in the application may 

be deemed to have been denied. I am competent and authorized to file 

the statement on behalf of the ibove respondents. c 

The application is filed unjust and unsustainable both on 

facts and in law. 

That the application is bad for non joinder of necessary 

parties and misjoinder of unnecessary parties. 



2  

The application is also hit Iy  the principles of waiver estopd 

and acquiescence and liable to be dismissed. 

That any áctipn taken by the respondents was not stigrnatic 

and some were for the sake of public interest and it cannot be said that 

the dedsion taken by the respondents, against the applicant had 

suffered from vice of illegality. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 1 to 

4.3, 4.7 to 4.19, 4.21, 5.•1to 5.6,6,7,8,8.1 to 8.4 of the application, the 

answerirg respondents do not admit anything except those are based on 

record and with rational foundation and tenable in the eye of law.  

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.4 

of the application, the answer ing respondents beg to submit that there 

• were two posts of IDGP. One cadre post and the other ax-cadre post and 

both posts were occupied by Sri P.V.Suniant,IPS and Sri D.N.Dutta, iPS 

respectively on the date of promotion of Shri R.N.Màthur, IN as DGP. 

• The prc 'motion notification was issued vide Govt. of Assam Notification 

No.HMA.156/87/pt/ 11/35 dated 2.4.2004 (Copy enclosed as An±iexure-

1). Thus, in absence of a vacant post, the respoüdents could not issue 

pay slip to Sri Mathu.r., IN and referred the matter to Govt of Assam for 

creation of an ex-cadre post in the rank tf DGP for accommodating Sri 

Mathur, IPS vide respondent office letter. No. GE-Cell/1PSJ2004-05/40 

dated 29.4.2004 (Copy enclosed as Annexüre-ll). 

It would howe,er, be seen from the Govt. of India's letter 

No;111012/5/2004-IPS.I dated 18.8.2004 that the Govt. of India had 

requested GovL of Assam to rescind the posting of.Shri R.N.Mathur, IPS 

from the post of DGP (V&AC)•, Assam immediately (copy enclosed as 



Further, the respondents .beg to tate that th exaiuinatioin 

of relatè3cl documents/papers/vacancy position etc. regarding 

authorization of pay & allowances to the Gazetted Qfflcers. are undr the 

jurisdiction of Accountant General and he has the authoiity to check the 

availability of vacancy in a particular, post 

4.. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.5 

of the application, the answering respondents beg to submit that due to' 

non availability of past in the rank of DGP to accommodate Sri Mathur, 

IPS the respondent was left with no other option but to refer the matter 

to the Govt. for the purpose.' . . 

•. - 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.6 

of the application; the answering respondents, beg to submit that even 

though the Govt. . of Assam issued retention to the post of DGP (V&AC) 

wef 132004 to 2822005 vide order No.HMA.156/87/pt.H/40 dated 

`7 A 'nAd 	 1id 	Air-1V if. is sthted th,4t as -nerexistin - 	 • '-"t', 	 - - .r -- - ---------- ------ -.-- - -- 

provision the ratio of creation of ex-cadre post of DGP is 'i:l and the ex-

cadre post wa held by Shri I1N.Duttá, IPS. Thus the retention order 

	

• 	comitiunicated by Govt. ofAssarn vide the order ibiden mentioned above 

was not valid. 	 - 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.7 

to 4; 19 of the application, the answering respondents bêg to ubmit that 

	

• 	they have rio comments to offer. 	. 

• 7. 	. 	That with regard to the statements made.in. paragraphs 4.20 

of the application, the answering respondents beg to submit that he has 

the authority to check the availability of vacancy of a particular post and 

• if there appear any irregularities th' matter referred- to the Govt. for 

• . clarification. In the instant case since there was no• vacant post, the 



• 	- 	
• 

.1 
4 

matter was referred to the Ckivt The pay slip was issued to Sri Mathur, 

JP$ only after :his placement in: t3ie available vacanc of DGP 

(Conmkmdant Generl E.G. & Civil Defence). 

8 	That the answermg respondents beg to submit that the 

application is devoid of merits and the whole suit is a misconcewed one 

- 0 • 	againstthe. answering respopdents and as such the same is liable tobe 

dismissed. 	• 	2 	•. 

9. 	That this written sthtenaentis made bona  Me and for the 

ends of justice & equity.. 	• 

- 	• 	• 	• Under the above circumstanàes  your 

- 	 •• 	
0. 	 • Lordships would be pleased to dismis§ the 

- 	 application filed by the applicant for the 
• • 	• 	

ends of justice: 	- - 	- 

• 	 1- 

/ 
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VERIFICATION 

II Isr _±LtL&_ aged 

about S S7 	yea rs, 	wo rking 	as 

•----- 

/ 	and competent officer of the answering respondents, do 

hereby, verify that the statements 'made; in paras 

 
- 

 

are true to my owledge and those_ made 

in paras being matters of record are 

true to my information derived there from which I believe 

to 'be true. and, the rest are my humble submissions before 

this Honable  Tribunal 

And I sign this verification on this the 

th day of Atgust 2006 at Guwahati, 

/€A\ 	Mk 
(JSiriature 

	

i,.cctisOCfcer 	. 
T !T 41 
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GOVERN ME11 O F  
HOME () PEPRT1 

ORDERS Y THE GOVERNOR 

NOTIFICATION 

Dated Dipur, the 2nd April, 2004. 

NO. H\. 156/87/Pt.II/35 : In the interest of public service, 
ShriR,.N.Mathur ?  iPs (iM-73), Addl. Director 
General of Poli 	(crn); issam is promoted to 
the rank of Director .  General & Insp enera1. of 	in the pay sca].e of Rs. 24,050-650- 
26,000/.. and posted as Director General of 
Police, Vigilance & Anti--Corruption, Assam 
with effect from the date of.taking over charge 
and until further orders vice Shri S.R.Mehre,Ips 

No. HMA. 1 56/87/Pt.II/35_() z In the interest of public 
service, Shri S. 3arua, IPS (AM-74), Addi, 
Director General of Police (A), Assarn is 
transferred and posted as Addi. Director 

• 	General of Police (cm), Assam with effect 
• 	from the date of taking over charge and until • 	. 	further orders vice $hri R.N. Mathur, IPS 

• 	. 	promoted. 
- . . . 	. 	... . 	. 	

. 	Sd/- P.P. Baroah, 
Joint Secy to the Govt. of Assnrn, 

Home (A) Department. 

MeeNoHM. 1 56/87/PtII/35, Dtd.Dispur,the nd April, 20O4 
Copy to s. 

The.P.p.s. to Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahatj-6. 
The P.S. to Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6,. 

• 	3. The P.S. to Minister of State, Home, Assam, Dispur. 
• 	:4. The.Accountant General, Asbam, Maldamgaon, l3eltola, 

Guwahatj- 29. 
5. The D.rector General & Inspector General of Police,Assam,. 

Ulubarj, Guwahati- 7. 
6, The Addl. Director General of Police ............. 
7. The Inspector General of Police/Dy.Inspector General of 

Police 	•. ................................ 

• . 	- 8. The.Superjntendent of Police/Cortandant 
9. The Under Secy to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Home 

Affairs, Né.Delhi, 
• 	lO'.The Under Secy. to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (P) 
• Deptt.,.5hillong. . 	 . 

11. The P.S. to Chief Secretary, ?tssam, Dispur,Guwahatj...6 
- 	12. The P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretry,Home,Assam, Dispur. 

13, The P.S.to Commissioner & Secretary, Home, 75ssam, Dispur, 
14. The P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary to Chief Minister, 

• 	.. 	Assam, •Dlspur, Guwahati-6. 
• 	15,. The P.S. to Secretary, Home Deptt., Assam, Dispur, • . 	Quwahatj- 6. 

• . 	16, The Superintendent, Assam (ovt.Press. 13amuimaidar, • . .. 	Guwahatj- 21 for publication. 

17. sh i .................................................. 
• 	 •9•;t..f .................... 

• y orderep. 	•. •• 	• 
\/ 

Joint Secy.to theovt.of Assam 
Home (') Department. 

........................................................... 

•1 
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• •• 	 N(Xfl ( dtiil'S/ 2004.05/46 	
Date: 29-1)4-204 

io 
The Secretary to the Covt. of A .jsjjjjj,  
Fame (A) Deptt. 
i)ispur Guwahnti.6. 

Sftb:- Creation of an Ex-Cadre posi of DGI(V&AC) Aain. 

Si,., 
With ieference tp tle subject citid above, I ani to sate that there is only one cadre post of 

Dol-' in the scale of pay of Rs. 24050-650-26000/p.rn. The post is presently being [IJ4 by shti P. 
V. Surnant, [PS. Against this cadre post of the Govt. of Assam has creand one excadre post of 
DOP (Comitdt, (itneral H. G. & Civil l)efnc.e) and th post is being held by Sun D.N. Duita, IPS. 

Shri R. N. Mathur, IPS has been promoted as J)GP (V&AC) vide Govt. of Asnun 
NUtthcan)fl No. lIMA. i56/7/ptil/35 did. 02..042004., Since, there is no vacant post, this office 
is not in a poshion to aAjtjloriz6 pay & allowanes to Shi Mathur, IPS. 

Govt. of ,tssarn therefore, is 	nested to kindly create one dx-cadre post with the approval 
of the Govt, of India so that this offiec can antb(n-izo pay & allowances to Shri Mathur, 1PS at an 
early date. 

This may kindly be treated moti urgent. 

Y(fli) .rnimJia4' 

Memo NO3E Cefl/IP/ 2OO4O5/ 	 lie GE Cell4j. 	 IDate: 29-04-2004. 
(

Copy lrn aided to Slui R. N Monin, IPS, Duccloi cnuak of Poiicc (\ 
de Ann (.orruptlorh) Assarn, R. (i, l3aruah Road, (o vahao- br mformahon. 	(\ 

Sr. Accounts Officer 
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iMMEDIATE 
No.!. 012'5;'2004..jpsI 

Governmen (  of India/Bharat Sarkar 	 S'EL PCmT 
Ministry of I-Iome Affairs/C! iih Mantralaya 

New Delhi, the 

	

To 	 1 8 Miii 2W4 C. 

c)Chief Secretary, 
-1-1 G  ~~O_nrnmentofAqsarn, 

\' \ 	r 	Dispur /• 	 jt 

F 	
(Att.Dr.B.K Gohain, Commissioner & Sec:i'etary, Florne Deptt) 

/Sub: Approval for continuance of the post of DOP (Vigilance and Anti Corruption), 

	

cJ\f 	 Assam reg. 

/ Sir 

I am directed to refer to State Govenmeiit's letter No.I-IMA.167/94/pt/108 dated 141h 
July, 2004. on the subject mentioned above and to state that the request of 

	

& Y 	
. 	 the State Goverrijent was examined in terms of the provisions of Rule 9(7) of IPS(Pay) 

- 	 Rules, 1954. According to these provisipns, the Govern 
create only one 	 ment of Assam has power to 

,. 	 _  

J.
. 	

Under the extent rules, it is n ot 	to accede to the request of the State 
Government to continue the post of,DGigilance andjUlti Cormption) Assam. The same has, 	

. reected 	he competent authority. Accordingly, it is . ,\ 	requested to rescind the posti o 
- 	 . Mathur, IPS from the post of DGP(VigiIajce and Anti Corruption) Assam immediately. 

Yours faithfully, 

1 uNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF 
TELE.NO. 2309 2527. 

f* 
9pp 

 J

thecotlntant General, Assam, Dispur for information. 
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GOVRNNT OF AS SAM 
HOME (A) DEPARTI4'r 

- 

SHRI P.P BAROOAH, ACS 	
<_ 	9 Joint Secy.to the Govt. of Assam, 

Home (A) Department. 

The Accountant General, Assam, tlaidamgaon, 
Beltola, Guwahatj-29. 

2 

 

No,HMA.1 56/87/pt.IV40 

From 

To 

Dated Dispur, the 7'  June2004 

f w 

Sub 	
RETENTION TO THE EX-CADRE POST OF D.G.P.(V&AC)jASSAM.  

Sir, 

I am directed to convey the sanction of the Governor of Assarn to 
the retention of the Ex-cacire post of Director General of Police (V&AC),Agsamwhich 
was created vide this Deptt. Letter fl o.HNA. 167 / 94 /ptII/53dtd30122002 for a 
further period of one year with effect from 01.03.2004 to 28.02.2005 in the usual 
scale of pay plus other allowances as admissible under Rules. 

The expenditure is debitable to the Head of Accounts"2055- 
Police-101-Crjnal investigation and vigilance & Anti Corruption" in the budget for 
the year 2004-2005. 

The sanction is issued with the concurrence of Finance (EC 
II)Deptt. Conveyed vide their U/O No.FEC(II)773/2004 dtd.26.05.2004. 

Yours faithfully 
Sd/- 

Joint Secy. to the (ovt. of Assam, 
Home (A) Department 

Memo No. HMA.156/87/pt.II/40A 	 Dtd. Dispur, the 7m  June,2004. Copy to 

I. The Director General of Police,AssaJn,ulubari,Guwahati7 
The Director General of POlice(V&AC)Assam,Guwahat'j for favour of 
information and necessary action. 
The Deputy Secy. to the Govt.of Assam, Finance (EC-Il). Deptt,Dispur with 
reference to his U/O No.773/2004, dated.26.05.04. 

By order etc. 
Sd!- 

Joint Secy. to the Govt. of Assam, 
Home (A) Department 

Memo No. HMA.156/87/pt.1I/40-B 	 Dtd. Dispur, the 7" June2004. 

Copy forwarded to the Accountant 

Sd!- 
Senior Financial Adviser, 
Home(A) Department 

Memo No. FA/57/35-A 

As Directed, Copy forwarded to: - 
The Director General of Police 
information. 

Dtd. Dispur, the gth  June,2004. 

(V&AC) Assam, Guwahati for favour of 

Sd!- 
Asstt. Inspector General of Police (A), 

Home (A) Department 

- 

0' 



ji 1 
Ceuii1 	:. ULJ 

- 	(; W.httj BE.nch 

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIE'UNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

(An application under section 19 of the Central 

Administrative Tribunal Act.1985) 

OA.No. 153 of 2006 

sri R.N. Mathur 

Union of India and Ors. 

REJOINDER 

That 	a copy 	of the written 	statement 	filed by the 

respondent No.7 has been served upon the applicant and the 

applicant has gone through the same and has understood the 

contents therec:f. Save and except the statements which are 

specifically admitted herein below other statements made in 

the written statement are categorically denied. The 

statements whic:h are not borne on record are also denied and 

the respondent is put to the strictest proof- thereof. 

That with regard to the statement made in para I of the 

written statement the deponent while denying the contention 

made therein begs to state that the respondent No. 7 is not 

empowered to decide the merits of posting of. individual 

I2D  
fit- 
40 

c4 	ZOô 

j 	41 
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officers to various posts, that power is vested with the 

respondent Nos. I and 2 only.Therefore respondent No. 7 can 

not file a reply on behalf of respondent No. 1 and 2. 

The applicant submits that there is nothing had in the 

OA for non-joinder of necessary parties and mis-joinder of 

unnecessary parties. The applicant has not acquiesced to 

anything or waived any of his rights as would be clear from 

his various represent:atiofls to the state and central Govt. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 2 of the 

written statement the deponent begs to state that all the 

statements made in these para are based on record and hence 

the respbndents can not deny the same. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 3 of the 

written statement the deponent while denying the contention 

made therein begs to state that Govt. of India vide letter 

No. 111012/5/2004-1P51 dated 18.8.04 directed the State 

Govt. to rescind the posting of the applicant from the post 

of DGP MAX) , which is arbitrary and illegal in the eye 

of law because in a similar situation, the Govt. of India 

had created 4 (four) number of posts of DGP (ref.rineXure-lS 

to the GA). But no such consideration has been shown to the 

applicant without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 4,5 9 6 1 7,8 

and 	9 of the written statement the 	deponent 	while 

reiterating and reaffirming the statement made above as well 

as in the OA begs to state that the respondent No. 1 and 2 

have got the power to create posts and haie done so in cases 

33 
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.1 

of similarly situated persans But the said respondents have 

not done anything in case of the present applicant till 

date. It is pertinent to mention here that there is nothing 

sanctimonious regarding creation of Ex-Cadre post in the 

rank of DGP in the ratio of 11 as claimed by the respondent 

No7 as the Ministry of Home Affairs has relaxed this norms 

several times in the paste 

6. 	That in view of the above facts and circumstances of the 

case the present OA deserves to be allowed with cost. 

34 



VERIFICATION 

I, Shri Ravindra Nath Mat-hur 9  son of Shri Jai Nath 

Nathur, aged about 57 years 5  at present working as Director 

General Of Civil Defence and Commandment General of Home 

Guards 5  Assam cia hereby solemnly affirm and verify that 

the statements made in 

paragraphs 	A 	J 	. 	ft . 	. . •. 	are 

true 	to 	my 	knowledge 	and 	thoEe 	made 	in 

paragraphs are also matter of records 

and the rest are my humble submission before the Honble 

TribunaL I have not suppressed any material facts of the 

case 

And 1 sign on this the Verification on this 

the 	day of 	of 20L 

ft 

Sign at u r e 
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IN THE C4TR4DM1N STRATIVE TRIBTJNAL 	 - 

.. 	 L 

IN THE MATTER OF 

O.ANO. 153/2006 

Shri R.N. Mathur ............. Applicant. 

-Vs- 
Union of India & others 

AND 

IN THE MATTEROF 

Written statement on behalf of respondent No 6 

(Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt.. of Assam 

Home Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6) and 

Respondent No..3 (Chief Secretary to the Govt. of 

Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6). 

[(Written statement on behalf of Respondent No.3 and 6) filed by the applicant ] 

1 Shri Mrigendra Kalita, ACS,.Son of Late Praneswar Kalita, Presently 

working as Addi. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home (A) Department, Dispur, 

3uwahati-6, do here by solemnly affirm and state as follows: 

That I am the Addl. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home (A) 

Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6. The copies of the aforesaid application have served upon 

the Respondent No 3 and 6, I have gone through the same and being the Addl. Secretary 

to he Govt. of Assam, Home (A) Department, I am conversant with the facts and 

circumstances of the case thereof. 

I have been authorized to file this .wtitten statement on behalf of 

Respondent No.3. and 6 . I do not admit any of the averments except which are 

specifically admitted 

hereinafter and the same are deemed as denied. 

That with regard to statements made in paragraph 4.1 of the application, 

humble answering respondent has nothing to make comment on it. 

That with regard to the Statements made in paragraph 4.2 of the application, 

the humble answering respondent has nothing to make comment as they are being matters 

of records of the case. 



4. 

- 

4. 

I- 

That with regard to the Statements made in paragraph 4.3 of the application, 

the humble answering respondent begs to state that the applicant was promoted to the rank 

of Director General of Police, with an anticipation to obtain approval of the Govt. of India, 

but the post could not be created as it was not approved by the Central Govt. Further as per 

provision of law it is mandatory to obtain approval of the Govt. of India to create ex-cadre 

post which was beyond permissible ratio. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.4 of the application 

the humble answering respondent has nothing to make comment on it. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.5 of the application 

the humble answering respondent beg to state that though the Respondent No.7 requested 

the Govt. to create the post of DGP (V&AC), it could not be created due to not getting of 

approval from the Govt. of India. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.6 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs to state that the Govt. created the ex-

cadre post of DGP (A&AC) dated 30-12-02 . Further Sri R.N. Mathur, IPS, was promoted 

to DGP rank vide order dated 2-4-2004 and ex-cadre post created against the single cadre 

pOst at apex level was held by Shri D.N. Dutt, IPS during that period. The two ex-cadre 

posts at DGP rank was created in anticipation of obtaining Govt. of India's approval. 

However, that was turned down by the Govt.of India. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.7 of the application 

the humble answering respondent begs to state that the State Govt. approached the Govt. 

of India to allow to continue the ex-cadre created earlier. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 of the application 

the humble answering respondent begs to state that the Govt. of Meghalaya promoted 

Shri W.R. Marbaniang ,IPS a junior officer to DGP rank which in fact was irregular to 

meet out the grievance of the officers in Assam wing including the applicant , the State 

Govt moved Govt. of India several times to allow creation of 4 ex-cadre posts in DGP 

rank 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.9 of the application 

the humble answering respondent has nothing to make comment on it as they are being 

matter of records of the case. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.10 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs to state that the Accountant General, 
Assam, (Respondent No.7) in fact was not in a position to issue pay slip for 2 ex-calre 

posts beyond the permissible ratio. Although A.G. Assam, requested to clarify the matter it 

could not be done due to not getting the approval from the Govt. of India. 

I 
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That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.11 and 4.12 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs to state that the State Govt. Finance, 

Department created the post of DGP (V&AC) in the rank of ADGP in stead of DGP 

depending upon the procedure and same was accordingly conveyed to all concerned. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.13 	of the 

application , the humble answering respondent reiterated and reaffinned the statements 

made in paragraph 9 of this written statement. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.14 	of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs to state that the post created earlier 

was retained up to 28-2-2005 in anticipation for getting approval of the Govt. of India 

which in fact was not obtained. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.115 	of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs to state that it is a fact that Shri BP. 

Rao, IPS , who was also superseded by a Junior officer in Meghalaya filed the case in 

Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench and thereafter Govt. of India, vide their 

letter dated .13-10-06 directed the Govt. of Meghalay to revert to Shri W. R. Marbaniang, 

IPS in Meghalaya to ADGP rank. 

A copy of the said letter dated 13-10-06 

is annexed here with and marked as 

Annexure-"A". 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.16 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs, to state that the applicant was 

promoted to DGP rank vide Notification dated 5-1-2006 against the existing vacancy. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.17 	of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs to state that the 'Govt. of Assarn, 

Home- Department vide letter dated 4-4-06 intimidate the reply of the Govt. of India as 

appears from the Annexure -16 Annexed to the original application. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.18 of the 

application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that the entire matter for 

creation of ex-cadre post depends, upon the concurrence of the Govt. of India. In the 

present case the Govt. of India did not allow the State Govt. to create the ex-cadre post. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.19 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs to state that So far the IPS matters are 

concerned, they are governed by the provisions and rules of Indian Police Service and the 

State Government can act as per the directive of the Govt. of India. However, the State 

Govt. created the ex-cadre post in the rank of DGP level on anticipation for obtaining the 
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apprpval of the Govt. Of India which was ultimately turned down by the Govt. of India. 

The Govt. of Assam However having no alternative created the post only in ADGP ratik 

instead of DGP. 
/ 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.20 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs to state that the Govt. of Assam 

approached the dovt. of India for creation of 4 ex-cadre post in DGP rank expecting to get 

approval from Govt. of India but the Govt of India vide letter dated 13-10-06 (Annexure-

A) expressed their regretness and intimidate the decision to revert Shri W.R. Marbaniang, 

IPS to the grade of ADGP vide letter dtd. 2142-05. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.21 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent reiterates and reaffirms the statements made 

in paragraph 1 8of this written statement. 

That the instant application has no merit at all and is liable to be dismissed. 



() 
VERIFICATION 

I, Shri Mrigendra Kalita,ACS .Son of Late Praneswar Kalita aged 

about 56 years years presently working as Addi. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home 

(A) Department, Dipsur, Guwahati-6 do here by verify that the Statements made in 

paragraphs, 1,2,4,5,1l,14,18,19,and 21 are true to my knowledge those made in paragraph 

3,6,7,8,9,10,12,13,15,16,17 and 20 are being matters of records of the case derived there 

from which I believe to be true and the rest are my humble submissions before this 

ion'ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts in this Tribunal. 

And, I signed this verification on this day . 	 2007 

kL 	- 
ignature 

(Shri Mrigendra Kalita,) 
Additional Secretary to theQovt. of Assam, 

Home (A) Department, Dispur. 
Addi. Seeretary 

to the Govt. of Assam 
Home & PoIitica Deptt 

Dispur, Guwahatj-6 

- 

t 
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ti) D 0 No I i!/32/2O05 IPS ii 

	

/ 	A 	 /....... .G.S. Rajagopal, 	f. 
Sw ti ecr"fiiy(1S ) 

	

I 	No 	9 26G 	
( / I '1'r )Q 	 flv TJTZ, 9f f1 ii000i 9 	MIN!STRYOFHOMEAFFA:RS 

GOVERtIMENT OF INDIA 
NORTHBLOCK,NWDLHI..11OOO1 yo$' 

 ZNmv  Dcli' I, the 

1 0 16-6 	 1'his is regarding promotion 	Shri W.R%arbaniang to the post of 
----DG,Mcgha!aya In this connection, I would draw your attention to the ordei 

dated 1.8.2006 (copy enclosed) of Hon'ble CAT, Gauwahati Bench in OA 
No.215/2005 filed by Shri B.P. Rao, IPS 

	

2. 	The Qentral Government re eved : represe11tation (copy enclosed) 
from Shri B.P. Rao, IPS which has beendisposed off vide this Ministry's 
letter of even number dated 10. 10.200 (copy enclosed). 

	

3 	You would aDnreczate that the action of the Government of Megbalaya 
•  , to promote and appoint Shri Marbaiiiang.as DGP, Mcghalaya. without adhering 

to the mechanism of Joint Cadre Authoiity.s in violation of the principles of 
Joint Cadre and has resulted in a peculiar situation before the Government of 
,jndia and the Govei nments of Assam and Meghalaya. The  officers who are 

.  isenior to Shri. W.R. Marbaniang and .p;esentlyworking in the Assam segment 
of the Joint Cadre of Assam and M r ii ilaya are demandini ' benefit, which is 
npr due to them, on the basis of t1;, action of the Goverimien .ifMeghalaya to 
i ipmot. dnd appoint Shri W R Marhaniang as DGP, Megnalaya 

. 	. 	 ,. 

	

• 	. .( . 	would ftirthcrdriw your aRc it ion to the advice givci by this Ministry 
vide its letter No.1.1 10i2/6/2005. IPS.T dated 2I.l2.2005(copy enclosLd). The 
Government of i ehaya has not accepted the request of the Government of 
India. I would reques you to look J:dto this thatterpersonally flC to ensure 
that Shri W.R. Marbaniag is reerted to the grade of ADGP and further ation 

	

i,t'aken to promote an officer out of the eligible officers of theJoir Ca4e of 	 S  
"Assam and Megha1a'a as per.the presLrbed norms and the advice given by the 
%overninent of India 

Yours smcerely, 

(G.S. Rajagopal) 
Shri P.J. Jiazeley, 
Chief Secretary, 	• 	• 	 • 
Government of Meghalayn, 	 • 	 • 
Shillong 

the Chief Secreta, Government of Assam, Di 

G. SRajagal) 
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GUWAHATI BENCH 

e of the case 	: 	OA NO. 153 of 2006 

Between 

H. R.N. Mathur 	 APPLICANT 

AND 

UNION OF INDIA & Others 	RESPONDENT 

WRITTEN STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT 

I, O.S.Ashok, aged about 46 years, S/o Shri O.K.Nair, working as 

Under Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, do hereby solemnly affirm and 

state as under: 

I am conversant with the facts of the case and competent and 

authorized to file this written statement on behalf of Respondent. 

That I have read a copy of the Original Application and have 

understood its contents. I hereby deny the contentions made therein, 

unless the same are expressly and specifically admitted by me here. 

That it is submitted that the applicant has prayed for the following 

reliefs: 

(i) 

(0 5.ASHOV 

j judia  

The applicant has prayed to set aside and quash the order 

dated 04.10.2005 and consequently to modify the Notifcation 

dated 05.01 .2006, treating him as DGP w.e.f. 02.04.04, with all 
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consequential service benefits including arrear salrary and 

seniority etc. 

To direct the respondents to release his arrears pay and 

allowances in the rank of DGP w.e.f 02.04.04 to 06.01.06 along 

with an interest @ 21%. 

To pay the cost of the application 

To grant any other relief/relieves to which the applicant is 

entitled to in the background of the facts and circumstances of 

the case and as per law. 

CONTENTIONS OF THE APPLICANT 

The applicant has filed the instant O.A. with following contentions: - 

I. 	That, he was promoted for the first time to the grade 

of Director General of Police by the Government of 

Assam vide its Notification dated 24.2004 with the 

approval of competent authority and approval of the 

Finance Department, indicating budgetary 	provisions 

available for this promotion. 	However, he was later on 

demoted to the rank of Additional Director General of 

Police vide Government of Assam's communication dated 

4.10.2005 with retrospective effect. His reversion to the 

grade of Additional Director General of Police was 

n 
(0 S 
Undet Setat 

GOVt ot  India 

effected by the respondents without offering him an 

opportunity to be heard before passing an order 

detrimental to his official career. 

ii. 	That, the Accountant General of Assam, acting 

beyond his jurisdiction did not issue him pay slips w.e.f. 



3 

2.4.2004 on his promotion to the rank of Director General 

of Police. 

That, an IPS Officer junior to him in the joint cadre 

of Assam & Meghalaya and who has been impleaded as 

respondent no. 8 in the instant application was promoted 

to the rank of Director General of Police of Meghalaya 

w.e.f. 14.3.2005 ignoring the claim of the applicant for the 

said post, which amounts to suppression of his right for 

promotion because inspite of respondent no. 8 being the 

junior, the applicant was demoted from the rank of 

Director General of Police to the post of Additional 

Director General of Police and the respondent number 8 

who was actually junior to him was promoted to the grade 

of Director General of Police in the same cadre, almost at 

the same point of time. 

That, the applicant is entitled to get his promotion to 

the rank of Director General of Police atleast w.e.f. the 

date from which his junior i.e. respondent No. 8 in the 

instant application was promoted to the rank of Director 

General of Police applying the settled principal of 'next 

below rule'. 

V. 	That, a similar situation had arisen in the joint cadre 

of Assam & Meghalaya in the year 2003 when Mr. L Silo, 

IPS was promoted to the rank of Director General of. 

Police Meghalaya superceding his 4 seniors in Assam 

Wing of the joint cadre of Assam and Meghalaya. These 4 

officers, namely Mr. P.V. Sumant, Mr. L. David, Mr. H.K. 

Deka and Mr. D.N. Dutta represented the matter before 

the Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi and the 

(0. s 	 Government of India accorded its approval for creation 
Secre 

Jndet 
11008- CW  MitL' •  tuo 
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atleast additional 3 ex-cadre posts to adjust these officers 

in the Assam Segment of the joint cadre. The case of the 

applicant is squarely covered by the principle pursuant to 

which aforementioned approval was given by the 

Government of India and for this reason also the applicant 

should be given the promotion to the rank of Director 

General of Police from the date from which his junior in 

the Meghalaya Segment has been promoted to the rank 

of Director General of Police. 

Provisions relevant in this case 

5. 	Before replying to the contentions of the applicant, this respondent 

puts forth the provisions of the various Rules concerning the IPS, which are 

relevant to this case; 

1. 	Rule 4 of IPS(Cadre) Rules, 1954 

4. Strength of Cadres - 4(1) The strength and 

composition of each of the cadres constituted under rule 

3 shall be determined by regulations made by the Central 

Government in consultation with the State Governments 

in this behalf and until such regulations are made, shall 

be as in force immediately before the commencement of 

these rules. 

(2) The Central Government shall, ordinarily at the 

interval of every five years, re-examine the strength and 

composition of each such cadre in consultation with the 

State Government or the State Governments 

concerned and may make such alterations therein as it 

deems fit: 
(0. S. SHOI() 
Uidet Secretary 

Mifli3tTY otjiome p1ifaUS 
G.1t. of lnda 
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Provided that nothing in this sub-rule shall be 

deemed to affect the power of the Central Government 

to alter the strength and composition of any cadre at 

any other time: 

Provided further that State Government concerned 

may add for a period not exceeding two years and with 

the approval of the Central Government for a further 

period not exceeding three years, to a State or Joint 

Cadre one or more posts carrying duties or 

responsibilities of a like nature to cadre posts. 
*** 

2. Rule 9(7) of IPS (Pay) Rules 

9(7) At no time the number of members of the 

Service appointed to hold posts, other than cadre 

posts specified in Schedule Ill and referred to in sub-

rule (1) and sub-rule (4), which carry a pay scale of 

Rs.24050-650-26000 per mensem, as the case may be, 

and which are reckoned against the State Deputation 

Reserve, shall except with the prior approval of the 

Central Government, exceed the number of cadre 

posts in the pay scale of Rs.24050-650-26000 per 

mensem, as the case may be, in a State Cadre or, as 

the case may be, in a Joint cadre. 

Reply to the contentions of the Petitioner 

6. 	That as per the Government of India's Notification No. 

No.I.11052/5/97-AIS(Il) dated 28.03.2002, the Joint Cadre of Assam and 

Meghalaya is sanctioned with two posts of DGPs which are distributed one 

PUn secrelar 

each between both the segments of the Joint Cadre. Thus, in accordance 

r 

Go  of tPd%a 
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with the provisions of Rule 9(7) of IPS (Pay) Rules, 1954, two more posts 

can be created as ex-cadre posts at DGP level, which are also to be 

distributed evenly between both the segments. Thus, both the segments 

can operate only two posts at DGP level i.e. one cadre and one ex-cadre 

post. 

	

7. 	 at as the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India being the 

Competent Authority whose approval is needed for creating the apex level 

posts over and above the prescribed ratio of 1:1, the State Govt. of Assam 

vide its letter no. HMA.167/94/Pt/108 dated 14.07.2004 requested this 

Ministry's approval for creation of an ex-cadre post of DGP under Rule 9(7) 

of IPS (Pay) Rules, 1954, in excess of the prescribed ratio of 1:1 for 

promoting the applicant. Since the state government was aIreacating 

with 3 posts (1 cadre post and 2 ex-cadre posts) against the authorized 2 

posts (1 cadre and I ex-cadre) at DGP level, the request of the state 

government was rejected by this Ministry vide this Ministry's letter 

No.1.11012/5/2004.IPS.1 dated 18th August, 2004 and the state 

government was requested to rescind the posting of Shri. R.N. Mathur. 

Further, when the state government of Meghalaya promoted Shri W.R. 

Marbaniang, l,!JAM:7) as DGP of Meghalaya, the Government of 

Assam requested this Mintry's ex-post-facto approval for creation of 4 ex-

cadre posts at the apex level to accommodate 4 officers senior to Shri W.R. 

Marbaniang, IRS, this Ministry vide its DO No. 1.11012/6/2005.IPS.1 dated 
st December, 2005 rejected ,  request of the State Government of 

Assam. It was also advised that both the segments of the Joint Assam-

Maghalaya Cadres to place all the cases of promotion before the Joint 

Cadre Authority for its consideration. Hence, the contention made by the 

applicant that the Government of Assam hence created the extra ex-cadre 

post with the approval of the Competent Authority is not correct. 

	

8. 	Further, the applicant's contention that the approval of the Finance 

Department, indicating budgetary provisions are available for his promotion 

D, is not correct, for the reason that as far as the All India Services are 



concerned the financial approval is given by the Ministry of Finance, 

Government of India by representing them self in the Cadre .Review 

Meeting. In the instance case the Ministry of Finance, Government of India, 

as mentioned above in para 6, has approved only two posts at the apex 

level for the Joint Cadre of Assam and Meghalaya which are distributed 

one each between both the segments of the Joint Cadre. Thus, in 

accordance with the provisions of Rule 9(7) of IPS (Pay) Rules, 1954,two 

more posts can be created as ex-cadre posts at DGP level, which are also 
— 

to be distributed evenly between both the segments. Thus., both the 

segments can operate only two posts at DGP level i.e. one cadre and one 

ex-cadre post and so the State Governments concerned cannot create 

more ex-cadre posts in the All India Services only with the approval of the 

State Finance Department. Further more it seems that adhering to the 

request and advice of the Central Government and considering the fact that 

the creation of the extra ex-cadre post is without the prior approval of the 

Competent Authority, the State Government of Assam has reverted the 

applicant to the grade of Additional Director General of Police on 

04.10.2005 with retrospective effect. Therefore the contention of the 

applicant that he should not be reverted with retrospective effect is not in 

order. 

The applicant has also contented that he has been reverted back to 

the next lower grade without offering him an opportunity to be heard before 

passing an order detrimental to his official carrier can not be accepted as 

such there is no provision in the IPS(Cadre) Rules, 1954 or in the IPS (Pay) 

Rules. Further, the promotion of the applicant was itself without proper 

authority and against the rules. The Government of India intimated its 

decision accordingly to the State Government. It is for the State 

Government to specifically comment on this issue. 

That, as far as the second contention of the applicant is concerned, 

the submission made by the Accountant General of Assam (Respondent 

( 	
No.7) may please be considered. However, as the Assam segment of Joint 

ve - 
30t 01 

--- 	 - 	 -
--- 	

-- 	 --- 	 ---:- - 	 - 
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Assam - Maghalaya Cadre of IPS is sanctioned with only one cadre and 

one ex-cadre post in the rank of DGP, when the state government of 

Assam creates more posts at the apex level without the approval of the 

Central Government, the Accountant General of Assam can stop the pay 

for such posts. 

That it is further submitted that on 01.01.2005, in Meghalaya 

segment, the post of DGP was held by Shri L. Sailo, IFS. He proceeded on 

inter-cadre deputation to Mizoram and at present is DGP of Mizoram. Thus, 
- 	 - 	

-,r----r,-- 	 -.- 

one post at DGP level not vacant in the Meghalaya segment of Joint 

1ssam—M gha laia cadre of IF. As per the instructions issued by the 

Government of India and in accordance with the spirit of the Joint Cadre, 

the appropriate course of action was that mechanism of J (Joint Cadre 

Authority) should have been used and an officer should have been selected 

to man this post out of the eli g ible officers of both the segments. However ,  

the Government of Meghalaya did not adhere to the instructions on this 
- - ---:--- 

issue and appointed the next senior most officer available in the Meghalaya 
--------------------- -- 

Segment i.e. Shri W.R. Marbaniang as DGP of Meghalaya. This action of 

the Government of Meghalaya resulted in resentment among the officers of 

Assam segment who were senior to Shri W.R. Marbaniang. In that 

situation, the Government of Assam should have taken the matter with the 

Government of Meghalaya to revert Shri W.R. Marbaniang to the ADGP 

grade and to select an officer for posting as DGP, Meghalaya through the 

machinery of JCA instead of requesting the Government of India to allow 

them to create four more ex-cadre posts beyond the ratio of 1:1 to adjust 

such four officers who were senior to Shri W.R. Marbaniang and were 

working in the Assam segment. However, this proposal was considered in 

this Ministry and was found not acceptable within the Rules. The 

Government of India therefore, advised the Government of Assam to place 

all the cases of promotion before the Joint Cadre Authority for its 
- 	 ---- 	 - 

consideration. It is worth mentioning here that in the case of Joint Cadre of 

Epu~r .  Tripura of lAS) a similar decision was taken by the Government 
 - ----- o 

of India. 	Further, Government of India vide its DO letter No. I- 

p 

ot 



11012/6/2005-IPS.1 , dated 21.12.2005 advised the State Government of 

Meghalaya to revert Shri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS to the next lower grade 

and to place all the cases of promotion to Joint Cadre Authority. The 

Government of India has not approved the promotion of Shri W.R.  

Marbaniang, IPS to the apex level post without the approval of the Joint 

Cadre Authority. Therefore, the applicant cannot claim his promotion on the 

basis of a wrong precedent. 

That, as far as the contention of the applicant regarding applying the 

settled principle of 'next below rule' is concerned it is submitted that the 

Department of Personnel and Training vide its letter No.2001 1/1/2002- 

AIS(ll) dated 15th April, 2002 has categorically stated that the proforma 

promotion available under the Next Below Rule is to be given only when an 

officer is away from the cadre and in his absence, his batch mates and 

juniors get promoted in the cadre. This being not so in the instant case, as 

the senior continues to work in his cadre, there would be no questkn of 

grant of NBR benefits under Rule 5(5)(b)of the Pay Rules for the All India 

Services. 

That, as far as the contention of the applicant regarding the sanction 

given by the Government of India to create apex level posts over and 

above the prescribed ratio in the year 2003 is concerned, this Ministry' vide 

its letter No. 1.1 1012/2/2002-IPS.l dated 9th  April 2003, (Annexure - 15 to 

OA) conveyed its ex-post-facto sanction to create two posts only and that 

too, for a shorter period of time. However, in the instant case as much as 

05 posts will have to be created, if the request of the applicant is agreed to. 

Further, it is not only the number of post, which is the cause of concern for 

the Government of India but also the length of the tenure for which these 

posts would have to be created. The year of superannuation of both the 

officers, at present working in the DGP Grade in Meghalaya is 2011. Thus 

the present situation, which has arisen because of the promotion of Shri 

I& 

W.R. Marbaniang will continue till then 
	The details of the officers for 

OtXA  
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whom the posts may have to be created with their dates of retirement are 

given below:- 

SI.No. 	Name of the officer 	Year of retirement 

Shri Sharda Prasad, IPS 	2010 

Shri Shankar Barua, IPS 	2011 

Shri S.P. Ram, IPS 	 2009 

Shri K.C. Reddy, IPS 	 2008 

Shri B.P. Rao, IPS 	 2009 

Shri M. Mohan Raj, IPS 	2008 

It may thus be seen that the period for which these posts need to be 

created ranges from 3 years to 6 years. Creation of additional posts at apex 

level for such long periods over and above the prescribed ratio, is not in 

public interest. Moreover creation of posts at apex level is done not merely 

to accommodate officers but on functional justification. No functional 

justification exists in the instant case. 

14. In view of the above this Hon'ble CAT is requested to pass necessary 

orders as deemed fit in the interest of justice. 

Place: New Delhi 

Date 	
- J14N 2001 

THROUGH: 

(DEPONENT) 
(0 S. ASHOK) 
Inder Secretary 

Miniatry of Home Affaira 
Govt. of imda 

VERIFICATION 

Verifie'dat New Delhi this the_4_jA .LL caj of January, 2007 that the 

contents of the foregoing affidavit are true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief and are based on the official records and the legal 

submissions are believed to be true based on the advice received. 

(DEPONENT) 
(0. S. •ASHOK) 
Under Secretary 

Ministry of Home Affaire 
Govt. of India 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TR IEftJNAL 
GIJWAHAT I BENCH 

(An application under sec:tion 19 of the Central 

Administrative Tribunal Act1985) 

OA.No 153 of 2036 

Sri. R.N.Mathur 

—Vs- 

Union of India and Ors. 

REJOINDER 

That a 	c:opy 	of 	the written statement 	filed' 	by the 

respondent has 	been 	served upon the 	applicapt 	and the 

appi icant has c'one through the same and has understood the 

contents thereof. 	Save and except the statements which are 

specifically admitted herein below other statements made in 

the written statement are cateqoricaily denied The 

statements which are not borne on record are also denied and 

the respondent is put to the strictest proof thereof.  

That the applicant before parting to the issue 

directly beçs to place the preiininary objection reqarding 

the admissibility of the written statement. The deponent of 
the said WS has not disclose the identity as well as the 

36 
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authority of the Respondents for whom he has filed the 

written statement. Apart from that the verification 

incorporated in the WS Is not at all admissible. As such 

entire statements said in the WS can not be treated as a 

statement of the respondents. 

That with regard to the statement made in para I 

and 2 of the WS the applicant begs to state that so far as 

the competency and authorization is concerned the deponent 

of the LiS is put to the strictest proof thereof. 

That with regard to the statement macfe in para 3 & 

4 of the WS, the deponent does not admit anything contrary 

to the relevant rcords of the case. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 5 

of the W, the applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal to place the relevant rules as well as the 

interpretation along with the settled law at the time of 

hearing of this case. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 6 & 

7 of the WS, the applicant while denying the contentions 

made therein begs to state that the contentions raised by 

the respondents if taken into consideration as correct in 

that case there will be a new meaning to the words joint-

cadre, seniority, next below rule, pay parity etc. The 

respondents have miserably failed to % explain the reason as 

to why they are unable to create ex-cadre posts to meet the 

situation leading to the present controversy. 

37 
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That with regard to the statement made in para B 

of the WS, the applicant while reiterating and reaffirming 

the statements made above as well as in the OA and its 

subsequent pleadings beg to state that the respondents has 

failed to take into consideration the settled law holding 

the issue relating to retrospective reversion. The law is 

well 	settled that there can not be 	reversion 	with 

retrospective effect. In the present case the respondents 

have reverted the applicant retrospec:tively whereas the same 

respondents even after admitting the promoion of Respondent 

No.8 to be illegal have not been able to revert him to the 

post of ADGP. In such a situation it is not proper on the 

part of the respondents to place certain tehnicar works 

like functional justification in creating ex—cadre post. 

More so when the said respondents themselves had occasion to 

create four ex—cadre post in the post of D6P, 

That with regard to the statement made in para 9, 

the deponent while denying the contention made therein begs 

to 	state that the respondents has miserably failed to take 

into 	consideration 	the settled proposition like 

Audi—Alterem--partem 	which is 	the law 	of 	the 	land and 

foundation of all the rules iricludinc the IFS 	(Cadre) 	Rules 

1954 	and IFS 	(Pay) 	Rules. Admittedly the 	respondents have 

failed 	tohere to the settled principle of 	law in 	passing 

the 	impugned order and as such same is not tenable 	in the 

eye of 	law and 	liable to be set aside and quashed0 

That with regard to the statement made in para i 

of the WS the applicant while denying the contention made 

therein begs to state that AG ha 8 got no power to place any 



say/object in the matter relating to due retrospective 

promotion of the applicant to the rank of DGP 

That with regard to the statement made in para• 11 

of the WS the applicant while denying the contentions made 

therein begs to state that the respondents who are duty 

bound to look after the welfare/hardship of the officers 

have themselves created an ambiguous situation and even 

after noticing the same instead of resolving the issue 

created another illegality reverting the applicant to the 

rank of ADGP. The respondents is presently left with the 

option of creating e>--cadre post by obtaining ex--post facto 

approval and thereafter to promote the applicant to the rank 

of DSP (i.e. the date prior to the promotion of respondent 

No.5 to the rank of DSP) and to refix the pay of the 

applicant above the respondent No.8. However the respondents 

instead of resolving the situation have placed 	their 

helplessness in creating ex-cadre post in the rank of DSP 

while at the same time the respondents have shown their 

inability to revert the respondent N008 retrospectively to 

the rank of ADGP to maintain the pay parity as well as the 

seniority. It is noteworthy to mention here that in a 

similar fact situation the respondents themselves to resolve 

the situation created ex-cadre posts to accommodate 3 

officers namely Sri L.David, Sri H,K.Deka to meet their 

hardship 	who were similarly placed like the 	present 

applicant and those facts have been admitted by 	the 

respondents. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 12 

of the WS the applicant while dying the contentions made 
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therein begs to state that the respondents have miserably 

failed to understand the meaninci of next below rule in the 

context of seniority and pay fixations Assam-Meghalaya being 

a joint cadre the proposition of next below rule is 

applicable as the respondent NOES being a junior to the 

applicant can not get the promotion to the rank of DGP prior 

to the applicant If the contention of the respondents are 

taken to be correct then the word senirity and the settled 

proposition like next below rule will loose its identity and 

there will be total chaos in the entir service 

jurisprudence opening flood gate for the employér to misuse 

their powers 

12 	Tht with regard to the statement made in para 13 

of the W8 the applicant while denying the statement begs to 

state that the stand taken by the respondents are self 

contradictory and devoid of any material disclosure Though 

the 	respondents 	have 	used 	the 	word 	functional 

just.fcation in refusing to create ex-cacire post in the 

rank of DGP, the said respondents have failed to understand 

the meaning of the ward functionai justification" In the 

presentfact situation as projected by the applicant in the 

CA vis-a-vis the meaning of functional justification it is a 

clear case where the respondents instead of forcing the 

applicant to knock the doors of the court ought to have 

resolved the situation either byc.reating ex-cadre post with 

retrospective effect or by reverting the respondent bJo8 

retrospectively to the rank of ADOP The factual disclosure 

made by the respondents clearly indicates the fact that the 

respondents have virtually allowed the respondent No,8 to 

continue as DI3P tiU 2011 even though admittdly that was an 
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irrecuiarity/ilieqaiity committed by theme The respondents 

have expressed their inability to revert the respondent NoB 

and as such the ground taken by them as functional 

justification is totally baseless and self contradictory. 

That the applicant as stated, above hecjs to state 

that the appropriate Govt has got power to create ex-cadre 

post in a given set of circumstances to meet the hardship of 

the officer's Admittedly in the present fact situaion the 

respondents ought to have created ex--cadre post to meet the 

hardship of the applicant The contention raised by the 

respondents regarding impossibilities in creating ex-cadre 

post beyond 11 ration is totally baseless and self 

contradictory taking into consideration the following data 

of various states 

13 	That in view of the shove facts and circumstances of 

the case the present BA deserves to be allowed with costa 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Shri Ravincira Nath Mathur, son of Shri Jai Nath 

Mathur 4  aged about 57  years,1  at present working as Director 

General Of Civil Defence and Commandment General of Home 

SLiards, Assam do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that 

the 	statements 	made 	in 

i. 
paragraphs 	 are 

true 	to 	my 	knowledge 	and 	those 	made 	in 

paragraphs are also matter of records 

and the rest are my humble submission before the Honble 

Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts of the 

case 

And I sicn on this the Verification on this 

the )Jday of 	2007 

Signature 
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I3EFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHAT I BENCH.. 

(An application under section 19 of the Central 

Administrative iribunal Act 1985) 

 

en 
IN 

I 	O..A..No.. 153 of 2006 

Sri Fk  N.. Mathur 

--Vs..- 

Union of India and (irs.. 

REJO INDER 

1. 	That the applicant has received the copy of the 

written statement filed by the respondents No..6 and 3.. The 

applicant has understood the contents of the same.. Save and 

e>cept the statement which are admitted herein below, other 

statement made in the written statement may be treated to_be 

total denial by the applic:ant.. The statements which are not 

borne on records are also denied and the respondents are put 

to the strictest proof thereof.. 

2.. 	That with reçjard to the statement made in para 1,2 

and 3 of the written statement filed by the respondents the 

applicant does not admit anything contrary to the relevant 

records of the case 
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3,, 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4 

of the written staternerit the applicant while reiterating 

and reaffi rminq the statements made in the OA as well as in 

the connected pleadings begs to state that the stand taken 

by the respondents in the impugned order dtd. 1882004 

clearly - indicates their non-application of mind whereby it 

was thrected to the state govt to rescind the posting of 

the applicant from the post of DGPV & AC) taking into 

consideration the fact that there are instances where Govt 

of India had occasion to create as many of 4 posts of 

D3P(ref. Annexure-15 of the OA). in the Instant case though 

there was need for such consideration but same was not don$ 

and no such reason has been assigned by the authority 

concerned 

4 	That with regard to the statement made in para 5 

to It of the written statement the applicant while 

reiterating and reaffirming the statements made above as 

well as in the OA and its subsequent pieadings the 

applicant begs to state that the respondents have admitted 

the fact that the Govt of Jteghaiaya has committed a wrong 

by not adhering the instructions as well as in promoting the 

respondent no E as DBP 9  Iieçjhal.aya The respondents even 

after such admission of committing wrong have s-hi f ted the 

burden to the Joint Cadre Authority instead of resolving the 

same Though the answering respondents have admitted the 

fact of injustice caused to the applicant and indicated the 

fact that making correspondence to the Eovt of India by 

placing proposal for creation of 4(four> ex-cder posts in 

the rank of DGP but the said respondents have failed to show 
any reoord to that effect 

-• 	• 	• •- 	- 
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5. 	That with rqard to the statement made in para 12 

to 22 of the writtn statement the applicant while 

reiteratlnQ and reaffirming the statements made above as 

well as in the OA and its subsequent pleadings, the 

appi ic:ant begs to state that the respondent no. 8 continues 

to remain as DGF>, Meqhaiaya despite the clear cut 

instruction from the Govt. of India to the Govt. of 

Meghalaya to revert him to the rank of ADGP, even after the 

basic admitted fact of his being a junior to the present 

applicant. The grievances of the applicant could have been 

resolved by creating ex-cadre post in the cadre of DGP as 

was done earl icr. 

The applicant further begs to state that the 

Annexure-A communication dtd, 13. 1ø,c36 indicates the fact 

that inspite of the afford made by the Govt. of India to, 

revert the Respondent no. 13 from the rank of DGP to ADOP, 

nothinc has been done so far in this matter and as such the 

respondents now have no option than to create additional cx-

cadre posts in the rank DGP to provide relief to the 

applicant an well as other similarly situated officers 

senior to the respondent no. B to meet the situation as well 

as the hardship faced by the them. Admittedly after the 

issuance of the cOmmunication dtd, 13.13.06 none of the 

respondents has taken any positive steps to resolve the 

situation and at this juncture the only way left open, to 

the respondents to resolve the admitted hardship and 

illegalities 	caused to the applicant, is to 	create 

additional ex-cadre posts in the cadre of DOP. The stand 

taken by the respondents in sf -fting the burder 	to one 
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another even after 	clear 	cut 	admission of 	the 	wrong 

committed by the 	t:hecn and placing 	their helplessness 	in 

creatinq additiona:L posts 	in 	the 	rank of 	DGP 	clearly 

indicates the pcs1tive interference by the Hon'ble Tribunal s  

applying the principles of Next Below Rule as has been 	done 

earl icr. 

6. 	That in view of the above facts and c::ircwnstances 

of the case the present OA deserves to be allowed with cost. 
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VERIFICATION 

1 9 	Shri Ravindra Nath Mathur 9  sn of 	Shri 	Jai Nath 

Mathur, 	aged about 57 years 9 	at prsent working as 	Director 

General 	Of Civil Defence 	and Commandment General 	of Home 

Guards 9 	Assam 	do hereby solemnly 	affirm and 	verify that 

the statements 	made in 

paragraphs a n 	a a aa anaaaa 	ann 	van San a aSSS a* naSa are 

true 	to my 	knowledge 	an 	those 	made in 

paragraphs a)'naa*5 	assays a 	are 	also matter of 	records 

and 	the 	rest are my humble suhrnision before 	the 	Hon'ble 

Tribunala 	I have not suppressed any material facts 	of the 

case 

And 	I 	sign 	on this 	the 	Verification 	on this 

the 	! 1 Nday of 	2007 

c3APA 

Signature 
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BEFORE 'HE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GU\NAHATJ BENCH 

Qi3/2oa6 
R.N. Mathur 

Applicant 
Vs.- 

Union of India and Ors. 
.. Respondents 

- AND- 

INTHEMJLtTER0F: 

An affidavit in opposition filed by the 

Respondent No.4 - 

I, Shri G. Smiling Marbaniang ;  Son of Late G.L. Ryngdoig, 

aged about 57 years, resident of Shillong, Meghalaya do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as follows(: . 

That I am holding the post of Under Secretary to the Government of 

Meghalaya, in the department of Home (Police). I have received a copy of 

the abovenoted application numbered as O.A. No.153/2006. I have gone 

through the said application and have understood the meaning thereof. I 

do not admit any averment which are contrary to and inconsistent with the 

record of the case. I am well conversant with the facts and circumstances 

Of the case and I am competent to swear this affidavit. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.21 

of the application flied by the applicant before this Hon'ble Trihuna the 

deponent hereby deny all those statements which are contrary to and in 

consistent with the reord ofthis particular case. 

I  

ri 
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a 
That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.8 of the 

application, the deponent begs to state that Mr. W.R. Marbaniang belongs 

to the 1975 Batch of I.P.S. He has all along been serving in the Meghalaya 

Wing of the Cadre with distinction. Mr. Marbaniang, being the senior most 

and having put in 30 years of service, is eligible for promotion to the level 

of the Director General of Police, as per existing guidelines. Further taking 

into consideration the problems of militancy, etc. affecting the State of 

Meghalaya, it was felt necessary to appoint Sri Marbaniang as the Director 

General of Police of Meghalaya, who is famHiar with the ground, situation 

so as to provide effective leadership to the Meghalaya Police Force. Sri 

W.R. Marbaniang fulfills all the requirements in such promotion. Further the 

grade of D.G.P. is a selection post and is filled up on the basis of merit. It is 

upto the discretion of the State Government to appoint a suitable officer 

who has fulfilled the eligibility crit:eria as per the Government of India 

Guidelines. The matter of promotion of Sri Marbaniang was also placed 

before the J.C.A. Howevr, the decision is awaiti. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph No.5 of the 

application the deponent begs to state that Sri 1V.R. Marbaniang being 

eligible for promotion was promoted to the level of D.G.P. vide notification 

No.HPL.38/99/PtJV/2 dated 143.2005. Sri Marbaniang is now drawing the 

D.G.P.'s scale of pay. The deponent begs to state that the direction of the 

Government of India to revert him to the lower grade is violative of the 

principles as laid down in the ConstitutiOn of india. 

That the circumstances as narrated above may kindly be considered 

by the Hon'ble Tribunal and further may be pleased to dismiss the 

application filed by the applicant challenging the promotion of Sri 

Marbaniang to the post of D.G.P. in Meghalaya. 
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6. 	That the statements made in paragraphs No.1, 5 and 6 of this 

affidavit are true to my knowledge and paragraphs No2 to 4 are being 

matters of record and the knowledge derived therefrom are beheve to be 

true and the rest are my humble submissons before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I put my signature hereon this affidavit on this 	day of 

March,2007 at Guwahati. 

'DEPONENTO 
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(An application under section 19 of the Central 

Administrative Tribunal Act.1985) 

O..A..No 153 of 206 

Sri R . N.Mathur 

-Vs- 

Uni':'n of India and Ors. 

REJOINDER TO THE WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENT 

NO 4. 

1. 	That a copy of the written statement filed by the 

respondent No.4 has been served upon the applicant and the 

applicant has gone through the same and has understood the 

contents thereof. Save and except the statements which are 

specifically admitted herein below other statements made in 

the written statement are cateqcurically denied. The 

statements which are not borne on reu:ord are also denied and 

the respondent is put to the strictest proof thereof. 

2 	That with regard to the statement made in para 	1 and 2 of 

the 	written statement the deponent does not admit anyt hing 
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contrary to the relevant records of the ':ase. 

That with recjard to the statement made in para 3 

of . the written statement the applicant begs to state t hat 

the claim registered by the applicant is based on the 

-  . settled prop':'si tion of law as well as the interpretation of 

discharging the discreticinary power and appi i i:ation of "next 

below rule" The appi ii:ant in fact has elaborately dealt 

with the issues as well as the law holding the .Field and as 

such he craves leave of the Hon'bie Tribunal to place 

reliance to the said statements at ....irne of hearing of 

the case instead of repeating the same. 

 That with reciard to the statement made in paras 	4 

and 5 of written statement the deponent begs  to state 	that 

the respondents have violated the settled proposition of law 

and as such any consequential order recti lying the 	.rror 

does not amc'unt to violation of any constitutional mandates. 

In that view of the matter the CA deserves to be 	allowed 

with cost. 

The applicant having regard to the facts and 

circums .ances of the case, begs to rely and refer upon the 

statements made in the CA and its subsequent pleadings at 

he t me ci •f hear i n y ci f t he case. 

/ 
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vERIFI::fTIoN 

I, Shri .F.:avindra Nath Mathur, son of Shri Jai Nath 

Mathur, aged about 57 years, at present working as Director 

Ienera1 Of Civil Defense and Commandment General of Home 

Guards, Assam dci hereby solemnly affirm and verify that 

the statements made in 

paragraphs 	 are 

true 	to 	my 	knowledge 	and 	those 	made 	in 

paragraphs are also matter of records 

and the rest are my humble submission before the Hon?bie 

Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts of the 

case. 

And I sign on this the Verification on this 

the 	of of 2007. 

Signature 
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